
Page ‘1 of 1 

YO: Figngs@psc.~a~@.R.us 
Subject: Amendment No. One to Interconnection agree between Sprint-FL and Supra Td.  

NancySchnitzer 

Docket Manager 

Law/External Affairs 
Sprint 
1313 Blairstone Rd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Fax (850)-878-0777 
nancy .schnitzer @mail.sprint.com 

Docket No. 

Title of filing: Amendment No. One to Interconnection agree b 
Supra Tel 

Filed on behalf of: Sprint 

No. of pages: 23 

Description: Amendment No. One to 
Supra Tel ercomlection wee 



I 

I 

Ms. Blanca S. Bdy6, Director 
Division of the Commission Clerk 
& Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumqd Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Nancy Schnjtzer 
Docket Manager 
Florida 

Replatory 
Box 2214 
Tallahassee, FL 323 16 
Mailstop FLnWOO107 
Voice 850 599 1216 
Fax 850 878 0777 

Re: 
I 

Approval of Amendment No. One to Interconnection, Unbundling, Resale 
and Collocation Agreement between Sprint-Florida, in corpora^ and 
Supra Telecommunications and Information Systems, Inc. 

RearMs.Bay6: 

Please find enclosed for approval and filing Amendment No. One to the Interconnection, 
Unbundling, Resale and Collocation Agreement between Sprint-Florida, Incorporated 
and Supra Telecommunications and Information Systems, Inc. which was approved by 
the Commission ih Docket No, 030028-TP. 

If you have any questions on this matter, please contact me at 850-599-1276. 

Sincerely, 

Nancy Schnitzer 

cc: 

Enclosure 

Supra Telecom 
David A. Nilson, VP of Engineering 
2620 SW 27" Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33133 

1 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 

INTERCOMNIECTIOPS AND RESALE AGmEMENT 

This Amendment No. I to the Interconnection and Resale Agreement is made this 12th ,‘ 
day of November 2004, by and between Supra ’Mecommunications and Information 
Systems, Inc. a Florida corporation (“CLEC”), and Sprint - Florida, Incorporated 
(“Sprint”), a Florida corporation (collectively refmed to herein as “the Parties”). 

WHEREAS, CLEC and Sprint entered into an Interconnection apd Resale 
Agreement (“Agrement”) dated December 20,2002; and 

WHEMAS, The Florida Public Service Commission issued the Final Order on 
Rates for Unbundled Network Elements Provided by Sprint-Florida, Incorporated, 
Docket No. 990649B-TP, Order No. PSC-03-0058-POF-TP on January 8,2003 (the 
“Order”) in which it approved new rates for Sprint’s unbundled network elements (the 
““New Rates”); and 

WHEREAS, CLEC and Sprint desire to modify the Agreement to incorporate the 
New Rates; and 

NOW THERIZFORE, in consideration ofthe promises and agreements contained 
in this Amendment No. 1, the Parlies agree as follows: 

1. CLEC and Sprinf agree to substitute the following Table One for the Table 
&e of the Agreement. 

2. Except as modified herein, the terms and conditions of the Agreement 
shall continue in full force and effect. h the event of a conflict between 
the tenns of fhe Agreement and this’ Amendment, this Amendment No. 1 
will mntrol. 

GENERAL( 

1. The Parties intend only to modify the Agreement to incorporate the New 
Rates. Changes in law subsequent to December 20,2002 have not been 
incorporated into this Amendment No-1 , and neither Party waives its 

I 

1 



I 

rights to' request M e r  amendments to the Agreement in order to 
incorporate such changes in law. 

JN FVITNESS'vEIEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 effective 
the year and day first written above. I 

SPRINT CLEC I 

' & d L  By: 

Title: 

Date: 

Name : William E. Cheek Nme: Russell Lambert 

AVP - Strategic Sales & Account Title: ' CEO 
I 

Management 

I wh!?h(/ Date: 

2 



Table One 

I 

I 

3 



NID InstallatioIl 
SmartJack Instalation 
2-wire 

Loop Make-up Tnfomtion I $5.90 
I 

$8.50 
$56.65 

$0.82 $8.50 
4-wm $1.64 
SmartJack $7.60 

$16.99 

Installed V i a  

Baadl 
Band2 

$10.82 
' $I 7,63 

4 

-~ 

Band3 $24.69 
Band 4 $45.40 

First Line (w / NII)) 
First Line (w / o NID} 
Second Line and ]Each Additional Line (same the)  
Reinstall (Cut ~ h r u  anc~ DedicatedVacant) 

$11 9.74 
$I  1 I .24 
$52.73 
$65.81 

I 
I 

i B S C O M t X t  $3 1.75 

4-wire Analog 
Band 1 
Band 2 
Band3 
Band4 - 

First Lint (w / NID) 
First Line (w I o NID) 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
R e - a  (Cut Thru and &dicat&acant) 
Disconnect 

$20.86 ' 
$34.00 
$47.60 
$8754 

Sl52.83 
$144.33 
$85.82 
$81.70 
$36.47 

L 

Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) $79.72 



4-Wire Digital Loop (upon mquest by CLEC and subject to additional Product 
Devdwmatt) 
W1 $20.86 
Band2 
Band3 
Band4 

First h e  (w I NID) 
First Line (w / ONID) 
Sedond Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Disconnect 

I 

$%.go 
$47.60 
$87.54 

$249.39 
$240,90 
3 L 79.85 
$36.47 

2-Wirc ISDN/BRJ h p  
Band 1 $19+20 
Band2 $31.13 
Band3 %43,59 
B a d 4  $80.16 

Fitst tine (w / NIDI 
First Lint (w / o NID) 
Second Linc and Each Additional Line (same time) 

$177.64 
$169.14 . 

$108.l(I 

1 .  Ixsmmect 

, 

I $3 1.75 

I 

5 

Digital 5W64kLmp 
Band1 S19,OO 
-2  $30.97 
Band3 N3.36 
Band4 $79.75 

_. First &e(w INID) 
First Line (w / o NID) 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
DiSCOnnect 

C ,  

, 

$177.64 
$169.14 , 

$106.10 
$31.75 

. DS1 W c e  
Band 1 $86-90 
Band2 $141.64 

- Band3 3 198.29 
Bad4 $364*70 

First tine (w / NID) 
Htst Line [w I o NID) 
$econd Line and Each AdditioMl Ljae [same time) 

u 

:# 

Bscolmect 

I 
$334.38 
% m . a 8  
S177.61 ~ 

$36.47 



6 

I 

1 



cable 1 I 

- Add'l or Second Lin 

7 
I, 



Local Port Switching &Transport Minutes of Use (MOW Rate Ummts: 
Unbundled & m o o  Tmnsport Rate, per MOU 
Unbundled Tandem Switching Rate, per MOU 
Unbundled Local Switching Rate, pa MOU 

%O.O008 14 
$0.002053 
$0.002099 

I 1 

Messagebe Services: per Re&l rates 
d 

Customized Routing 
Switch Aaalysis 
Host Switch Translations 
Remde Switch Translations 

I 

5119.74 
$2,394.8 1 
$1,796.10 , 

I I 

as1 to DSI cross Connect 1 $182.15 
I 

i Refm toTmnspoCt 
I S 1  -Dedicated Tab 

DS3 - Dedicated Tab 

oc3 -Dedicated Tab 

OC 12 - Dedicated Tab 

. 4  Refer toTmspoa 

Refer toTradSport 

Mer toTranspokt ~ 

I 

I 

$182.15 

$192.35 

$192.85 I 

$192.85 . 

8 

I 

I 

, 



~~ 

VS3 to I233 Cross Connect 
oc3 to oc3 Cross Connect 
oc12 to OCl2 cross connect 

I $192.85 
6192,85 
$192.85 

MUlliplcXing - DS1-DSO 
Multiplexing - DSJ-DSl 

D4ocu DP 
D4 ISDN U-B* 
Clmmel &mlc SWCommon (per DSL) 
channel Bank card {pa DSO) 

Interoffice, per faot per fiber- Statewide Average I $0.0039 I 

$162.448 s93.62 - 
$195.77 $119.88 . 

I 

$2.98 
$328 

$162.48 
3427 

Dark F i k  Application - per gwte 
Note: These elements are calculated and billed manually using one p k c  per USQC 
and COS. Wil is provided by the DFA form returned to the customm. 

3rc designed to be the functional equivalent to Sprint's compa~&le retail local 
w i d e  offaiags. Refer to UNE Local Switching Feature s d o n  office sheet for 
available fatum. 

$270.47 . 

11.- The following UNE-P combinations are available: 

~ 
~ 

Loop comp dnents 
Feeder, per film - Statewide Average 
Diiiutiw Rice Per Fiber 

$235.53 
$47.79 

I 

1 

UNE-P 2-wiire Analog El ,  R1 Voice Grade (VG) combinations: 

Band2 VG Loop 
Band 3 VG Loop 

B1, R1 Port 
NU3 - 2 Wire 
N l D - 4 W h  

Band 1 VG Loop 

Band4VG LOQP 

9 

$7.87 
S 14.14 
$20.62 
$39,66 
32.07 I 

$0.82 
p11 M 



UNE-P 2-Wire E 1, R1 VG Loop - new first line 
WE-P 2-wire new B I, R1 VG b o p  - Each additional new line a d d  at 

UNE-P 2-wire Et, R1 VO h p  - Convea Loop 

same time to same location 

: 

$1 11.24 
$52.73 

$16.14 
? 

UNECP 2-w& B3, R1 VG Loop - Migration to or h m  Resale $20.80 

UNE-P 2 4 s  Faystation Voice &I& (VG) combinations: 

Band 2 VG Limp $14.14 
Band 3 VG Loop $20.62 

Band 1 VG &p $7.87 

h d  4 VG Loop $39.66 
Paystation Polt $2.21 
N I D - 4 W h  $1.64 

UNE-P %wire Pawtation VG Loop - new first h e  

10 

$111.24 

Band 3 VG h o p  
Band4 VG Loop 
Key system Port 
NID - 4 Wire 

UNE-P 2-witc Key System VG h o p  - new first line 
UNE-P 2-wire Key Systan VG h p  - Each additional new line ordered at 

WBP 2 4 r e  Key System VG h o p  - Convert Loop 
same time to same lowtion 

$20.62 
$39.66 
$267 
S1.M 

$11124 
$52.73 

$16.14 

UNE-P 2-wire Key S m  VO h o p  - Migration to or h m  Resale 
UNE-F 2-wire Key System VG Loop - Discormect Service Charge 

UNE-P 2 - ~ i *  Anal% PBX VG cmbinatiw: 
BandIvGLo~p 87.87 
Band2VGLo0$ $14.14 ' 
Band3VGL.w~ mi2 , 

W 4 V G L o o p  $39.66 I 

PBX Port $5.28 
N I D - 4 W h  $1.64 

' 

UNLP 2-wire PBX VG toop - n& fibt Line 
UNEP 2-wire PBX VG Loop - Each adddonal new line ordered at sdmc t h e  

WE-P 2-wirc PBX VG h o p  - Migration to or from Resale 
to same tocation 

UNE-P 2-Wire PBX VG Looy, - Di,WtWECt S b ~ e  Charge I 

UNE-P 2 - w i ~  Analog C e m ~  VG CombtriltiOW 
BandlVGLoop $7.87 
Band2VGL0op $14 l d  " 

$20.80 
$5.38 

I 

$167.80 

$1 11.24 
$52.73 

$20.80 
4 $5.38 

Band3voLOop 
Band4VGLoop 
cenm Port 
NU),- 4 Wire 

$20.62 I ,  

$39.66 
$2.07 
$1 .a 



UNE-P 2-Wire Centmx VG Loop - new first Line $1 11.24 
$52.73 

$16.14 
$20.80 
55.38 

UNE-P 2-Wire Centtex VG Loop - Each additional new line o d d  at same 

UNE-P 2-Wire Centra VG Loop - Convert Loop 
WE-P 2-Wire Ccntrex VG h p  .I Migration to or b m  Resale 
UNEP 2-Wire centrex VG Loop - Disconnect Service Charge 

time to same loeation 

Y .  

WEPP ISDN BRI Loop and Pmt Combinations : 
Isadd 1 !SDN Loop ~ $9.02 i 
~ ~ D N L c o p  $2237 I 
Band 3 ISDN Loop $36.19 
Band 4 ISDN b o p  $76.79 
NIDZWirt wm 
Ism BRlPort %12.18 

I 

UNE-P ISDWBRI h o p  New, Add'l or Second Lkc 
WE-P ISDN/BRI Disconnect Service Charge 

$1 08.10 
$31.75 

UNJi-P 4-wire I S 1  Digital Gr;ide (DG) ISDN-PFU Combinations: 
Band 1 Do Loop (includes NLD and Smartjack charpe) 

Band3DGhflncludesNU)andSmart$ckChanx~ 
Band 2 DG b q ~  (lnchades NID and Smartjack Charge) 

$96.14 
$150.8S 

Band 4 DG loop (hclud&NID and Smartjack Charge) 
ISDN FFU Pmt - One Way 
ESDN PRI Port - Two Way 

WE-P 4-wire DS1 DG b o p  - new first line 
WE-P 4-wire DS1 DG h o p  - Each additional ncw line ordad at Same time 
ta samtz locatioa 

$373.94 
$1 83.02 
$398.65 $9 1 66 

$340.85 
$1 92-58 

1 

4-wh-e DS1 DG h a p  - Migration to or fhm Resale 
UNGP 4-wire DS I DG Loop - Discormect SGNice Charge 

Enhanced Extded link(EEL) is a combitlation of Loop, Transport and 
Multipking (when applicable). Refa to the specific W E  sectioa (Ua~~part, Imp, 
multiplexing )m this documedt to obtain pricing for each specific element. 

1 

$I 13.57 
$36.47 

11 

Usage, per MOU 

I, 

See UNE Switching 
MOU Prices 

surcharges: 
LoGal Nlmrber Portability fLNP) mharge p t ~  UNE loop @urmant to FCC Tariff 

#3, Sections 4.6R and 4.713) 
$0.47 



N m  %-Wire DSO Digital Loop, D4 Chnnei, Dedicated DS1 Transport 
New 2-Wire DSO OiRjtal Loop, D4 C W  
EEL Add'l 2-Wi DSO Digitat hcq, same time same location, W cham1 
EEL New 2-Wire DSO Digital - Discclanect Charge 

I 

I 

$453.4 I 
$271 26 
$201.72 , 

$3 I .75 

L EEL- DSI Locrp, DSL Transport: I [ 1 

New &Wire DSO Dij$tal Loop, D4 Channel Dedicated DS I Transport 
New +Wire DSO Digital hop,  D4 Channel 
EEL Add'l 4-Wm DSO Dipital Loop, ,same time same location, DQ C h d  
EEL New 4-Wire DSO Dipital- Disccmnect Charge 

$525.17 
$343.01 - 
$273.47 
$36.47 

1 EEL- DS1 hop ,  3/1 Mu, DS3 Tmnsport: I I 

DS1 Tmnsport 0 

EEL New DSI Low, DS1 IntmSceT- 
EEL DSl Loop - Disccarmmt chaxge 

$516.53 
$36.47 

Special Access to EEL Conversion 
576.71 

ICB 1 

EEL-DS1 TranSport~dLoop 
EEL - DS3 Transp~rt and h p  

I '  

=--I3 h p ,  DS3 Transport: 
EEL New bS3 Loop, DS3 Interoffice Transport 

EEL- Loop Transport Mimtion 

End Oflice per MOU $0.0007 NA 
Tamdem Switching per MOU $0.0007 N A  

S h a d  T~ansport per MOU $O.O007 ,. ' NIA . . 
ISP Traffic Bill & Keep I ' N/A 

$494.89 

$76.71 

I 
I 

4 

12 

1 



These rates apply when collocation is 

UNECC consisting of one DSX p a d  

Local Dimtory Services - white page listings 

Toll and Wal Assistance Service (Live) 

I 

Refer to Tariff 

$0.414 

Local Number Podability Service query 
Toll Free Code Access Senrice quw 
Gue Information Database pcr query 
Galling Name Database Access Service ~ u e r y  (CNAM) 

$0.000948 
$0.012556 
$0.000786 

i 1 

Directory Assistance operator Service (Live) $0353 

$3,643.1 9 
$800.00 

opeatwServi~es Biandmg 
OC Ten Digits 
41 1 

Pa DSO Equivaleot Port 

DSO Tmsport to S e t ' s  91 1 tadem office 
I>edicatedTmnsport ' 

Price Us& $192.85 

I 

I 

I, 



Loop Bands: 

I 

I' 

14 

I 
I 



I 

I 

I 

15 



W i l d w d  
WestCiille 
zolfd SprinRS 

I 

W L W D F W O  ' 4 

WSTVFULARSO 4 

ZLSPnXARso 4 

16 

I I 

I'  

I '  



Dedicated Transport: 

Astor LadyI.de 1 %  26625 1 $ 4,825.53 
I I I I 

17 
I ,  



Belleview Wildwood $ 97+72 S 1,859.52 BLVWFLXA WLWDFLXA 
6,206.08 BLVWFWCA OCNFFLXA Belleview FOlW s 284.25 $ 

BLVWFWlA OCALFLXA Belleview Highlands s 284.25 S 6,206.08 

6,206.08 BLVWFLXA S S P R F W  8elleVieW salt sptings $ 284.25 $ 

BLVWFWlA ClTR.FLXA Belleview Cam* $ 229.18 $ 5,102.31 . 

BLVWFLXA MCINFLXA Bellevhw MChltOSh* $ 229.18 S 5,102.3 1 I 

B L W A  ORSPFLXA Belleview Orange Springs* !§ 152.93 $ 2,967.36 . 

BLVWFZXA ONLNFLXA BeUeview Dunncllm* $ 221.76 8 4,894.72 

Belleview ooklawaha $ 53.89 s 632.28 B L W L X A  OKLWFLXA 
I 

18 

I 
I 



I 

FTMYFULA, AVPKFW(A Fm Myers Awn Park $ 205.71 $ 4,&XL91 

F T M Y W -  CLTNFLXA Fort Myers aewismn $ 433.99 !§ 10,068.67 

FrMYFLxA mLMFwoB Fort Myers Cypress Like $ 75.83 S 1,125.36 

FlMyFLxA KFLXB) Fort Myas lmaQpmsLake S 75.83 f 1,125.36 . 
IONAEWEA(CYL 

L m Y F L x A  m m x c  Fort Myers Fort MYUS $ 75.83 s 1,12536 

F'lMYFLXA IMKLflxA Fort Myas hnmokalee f 176.29 ' $ 4,059.59 

.FTMyFLxA MRHNFLXA FQIZ Myers Moore Haven $ 205.71 $ 4.800.91 

-FMYFLXA CPCRFFdIA Fort Myers North Cape C o d  $ 66.82 S w.55 

IFTMYFWCA MOISFLXA Fort Myers Evcrglada s 123.51 $ 2,227.17 

MMYFLXA IThdBFLXA Fort Myers FortMymBeach S 101.93 S 1,977.56 . 

FThWFJXA GLGCFLXA Fart Myas  Goldagate 9 12439 IC3 

-Fl'MYFUX.. , NFMYTLXA Fort Myers North Fort Myers S 101.93 3 1,977.56 

FrMYFLXB N W W  Fort Myers NorthkortMyas s 278.22 fi 6,037.16 

FTMYFLXC NFMYFWIA Fort Myers North Fort Myers s 84.85 $ I,] 09.17 

FTMYFLXA OKCBFLXA Fort Myers Okeechobw $ 205.71 $ 4,800.91 

1,977.56 FTMYFWA PNISFLXA Fort Myers Pine Island $ 101.93 $ 

San Carlos 
, m M ; W C A  SCPKFLXA Foa Myers ParWCyprcisLake $ 66.82 $ 994.55 

I 
I 

aFrh4?iTLXA SBNGFUA Fmt Myers %bring $ 205.71 $ 4,800.91 

4,800.91 

FTMYFLXC PTCTFLXA Fort M y a  Port Charlotte $ 205.87 $ 3,266.92 

W u n X A  LBLLFLXA Fort Myers IaBaUe $ 241.19 $ 5,877.04 

205.71 S FTMYFWCA mm Fort Myers Port Charlotte $ 
I 

19 
I ,  



t I I 1 . _  Tnr 4 0  Lake Placid 7,621.95 , 

Pmta Gods s 241.19 $ 5,877.04 
FTMYFLXA L K P C M A  Fort My= 

FTMyFw PNGRFWCA Fort Myers 

Fl-IwFWcA NPUFLXA Fort My= 
Naples $ 176.29 3 4,059.59 

". 

FTMYFLXC MOISFWCA Foxt Myas Mareo Islaad 

FTh6YFLXC MOISFWU) 

FTMyFwCC NPLSFLXC 

2J Fort Myers Mmo Wand 123.51 f $ 

Fort Myers Naples 
rn.7 e t  c 

4,006.01 

472.76 

l934.64 

059.59 

; 516.90 

ICB 

I 

20 

I 
I 



I 

MOlSFLXA 

MOlSFLXA 

MRNNFLXA 

CPCRFLXA 

CPCRFIXA 

NFMYFLXA 

NPLSFWEA Marc0 Islaad NWleS $ 17629 S 4,059.59 

NMPULXA M m o  Island North Naples !$ 176.29 $ 4,059:59 

BNFYFLXA M a r i m  'Bonifay $ 371.66 IC0 

2972.12 PNISFLXA CapeCod , PineIsland $ 168.76 !$ 

PNGRFLXA cape Coral PugaGorda ~ $ 303.02 S 6871.60. 

CPCRFLXA Y 

\ 

NorthFortM ers North eCoraI $ 66.82 $ 994.55 

NFMWWCA NFMyFwls North Fort M em North Fort M y m  $ 121.03 - S 2,157.74 t Y 

21 
8 

, 
I ,  

i NFMYFLXA PNiSFLXA Noah Fort Myers Pine Island 

NFMYFIXA PNGRFWEA North Fort Myers pluda Gorda 

OCAWLXA BSHWLXA ocala , Bushnell 
I 

$ 101.93 $ 1,977.56 

$ 241.19 $ _ _ _  5,an.w 
%. 140.33 f 2,969.88 I 

SKDFLXA WNPKFLXA SL Cloud Winter 'Park $ 121.19 S 2,516,90 

331.16 $ 12,888.46 

$ 

TLHSFLXB TLHSFLXF TallahasseeWillis ?homasville ICB $ 1,872.03 

, 
TL€ISFLXA MDSNFLXA Tallahassee Madison 0 

TLHSFLXA TLHSFLXA Tallahassee TallahasseG s 79-86 ICB 

TUSFLXC TWSFWCA Tallahssee+Mabry Calhoun ICB 136633 

, TLHS#LXB T L H S F W  TalIatmsesWiUis ' perkins M IC8 !$ 854.12 

WNPWWEA ALSPFLXA Winter Park Allamonte Spn'ngs $ 70.89 3i 1,108.53 

WNPWLXA APFKFLXA Winter Park Apopka f 70.89 $ 1,108.53 

WNPKFLXA GLRDFLXA Winter Park Goldenrod $ 63.04 !§ 888.72 
WNPKFLXA KSSMFLXA . Winter Park KiSsimmee $ 121.19 3 2,5 16.90 



22 

I 

I' 

I '  


