
• 

CRIGINAL 
~ 

ii' 

Susan S. Masterton 	 LawlExternai Affidrs ~Sprint Attorney 	 Post Office Box 2214 
13 I3 Blair Stone Road 
Tallahassee, FL 
Mailstop FLTLHOOI07June 2,2003 
Voice 850 599 1560 , 
Fax 850 878fll~]7 -:::,:, 
susan,maste~@ma\).!igrilll.C()m 

C' c:: \, .'Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director C ;£: r~\:' 

Division of the Commission Clerk ("") 3: , <":::
.-:r. N 1- ~",
& Administrative Services 	 1"1­::;o(f) -0
Florida Public Service Commission ~~ 3 

, ,."",630Lf7S--lP o2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 	 \ ' 
~ chTallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 	 o 

o o 
RE: 	 Notice of Adoption ofMClmetro Access Transmission Services, L.L.c. and Sprint­

Florida, Incorporated Interconnection, Unbundling, Collocation and Resale Agreement 
by Yolo Communications Group ofFlorida, Inc. 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Sprint-Florida, Incorporated hereby provides notice to the Florida Public Service Commission 
of the adoption by Yolo Communications Group of Florida, Inc. of the Interconnection, 
Unbundling, Collocation and Resale Agreement for the State of Florida entered into by 
MClmetro Access Transmission Services, L.L. C. and Sprint-Florida, Incorporated which was 
filed with the Commission on August 16, 2002 in Docket No. 020389-TP. 

Yolo Communications Group ofFlorida, Inc. is adopting the agreement as provided by Section 
252(i) of the Telecom Act of 1996. 

Enclosed is the original signed and two (2) copies of the agreement between Sprint-Florida, 
Incorporated and Yolo Communications Group of Florida, Inc. for your records. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate 
to contact my assistant Teresa Harless at (850) 599-1563. 

Sincerely, 

5~.-y- c;:. lr-r~'''';:' 
Susan S. Masterton 

cc: 	 Shawn Lewis 

Yolo Communications Group ofFlorida, Inc. 

151 South Wymore Road, Ste 3000 

Altamonte Springs, FL 32714 


Enclosure 
DOCl:~rh' ~~! ,I;';':: -i.'t'.~:· 

RECEJVED 8-. FiLET', 
o4 8 6 2 JUN -2 8 

~~ ~---.---. 
- w~ ",,'~~!-f\t ~ F\r:: Rr:(~C~~ns.

,."""'~'~'4.~' ",'. '< ~.wn ' FPSC~COht~ISSION CLERK 

mailto:susan,maste~@ma\).!igrilll.C()m


INTERCONNECTION, COLLOCATION AND RESALE AGREEMENT 

This Interconnection, Collocation and Resale Agreement (“Agreement“), entered 
into this 30th day of April, 2003, is entered into by between Volo Communications Group 
of Florida, Inc. a Delaware corporation (“CLEC”), and Sprint-Florida, Incorporated 
(“Sprint”), a Florida corporation (collectively referred to herein as ”the Parties”), to 
establish the rates, terms and conditions for local interconnection, local resale and the 
purchase of unbundled network elements for the state of Florida. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. INTERCONNECTION AND RESALE AGREEMENT 

The Parties agree that the Agreement between the Parties shall consist of the 
MCLmetro Access Transmission Services, L.L.C. and Sprint-Florida, Incorporated 
Interconnection and Resale Agreement dated March 1 , 2002 (the “Adopted Agreement”). 

2. PARTIES 

CLEC is hereby substituted in the Adopted Agreement for MCImetro Access 
Transmission Services, L.L.C. and Sprint shall remain as the other Party to the 
Agreement. 

3. TERM 

This Agreement shall have a termination date of February 28,2005, which 
corresponds with the termination date of the Adopted Agreement. 

4. NOTICES 

Except as otherwise provided, all notices and other communication hereunder 
shall be deemed to have been duly given when made in writing and delivered in person or 
deposited in the United States mail, certified mail, postage paid, return receipt requested 
and addressed as follows: 

To CLEC: Shawn Lewis 
Volo Communications Group of Florida, Inc. 
15 1 South Wymore Road, Ste 3000 
Altamonte Springs, FL 327 14 

To Sprint: Director - Local Carrier Markets 
Sprint 
6480 Sprint Parkway 
Mailstop: KSOPHM03 10-3A453 
Overland Park, KS 66251 



5. AMENDMENTS 

5.1 Pursuant to Section 252(i) of the Act, 47 U.S.C. sub section 252(i)(1996), 
and the FCC’s rules and orders interpreting that Section, Sprint and CLEC 
agree to replace Attachment 1, Section 4.1 of the Adopted Agreement with 
Section 36 of the Sprint and Lightyear Communications Inc. 
Interconnection and Resale Agreement dated October 10, 2002(“Adopted 
Section”). 

5.1.1. This Section 5.1 shall have a termination date of July 7, 2004, 
which corresponds with the termination date of the Adopted 
Section. 

5.2 CLEC and Sprint agree to substitute the attached Table One for the Table 
One in the Adopted Agreement. 

Except as modified herein, the Agreement shall, in all other respects, reflect the same 
terms and conditions as the Adopted Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be 
executed by their duly respective authorized representatives. 

CLEC 
/ 

SPRINT 

By : m BL%y< 
Name: William E. Cheek Name: 2- 1?Uu?d LE,,, 

Title: President - Wholesale Markets Title: CCO 



Table One 

Manual Service Order NRC 
Manual Service Order - Listing Only 
Manual Service Order - Change Only 

Data Transmission, per message $0.002 

$28.10 
$14.81 
$13.76 

Electronic Service Order (IRES) 
Electronic Service Order - Listing Only 
Electronic Service Order - Change Only 

$3.82 
$0.42 
$1.66 

Trip Charge 
2-Wire Loop Cooperative Testing 
4-Wire Loop Cooperative Testing 

Trouble Isolation Charge 
Temporary Supension of Service for UNE-P/Resale - SUSPEND 

PIC Change Charge (per change) 
Temporary Supension of Service for UNE-P/Resale - RESTORE 

$18.88 
$46.71 
$66.99 

$48.47 
$17.50 
$0.00 
$5.00 

INP Admin Charge 
LNP Coordinated Conversion - Lines 1-1 0 
LNP Coordinated Conversion - each additional line 
LNP Conversion - 10-Digit Trigger 

Special Access to UNE Conversions 

$8.1 1 
$47.33 
$4.24 
$0.00 

2-Wire 
4-Wire 

$0.82 
$1.64 



SmartJack $7.60 

2-Wire Analog 
Band 1 
Band 2 

$10.82 
$17.63 

Band 4 
First Line 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Re-install (Cut Thru and DedicatedNacant) 
Disconnect 

4-Wire Analog 
Band 1 

$45.40 
$1 11.24 
$52.73 
$65.81 
$31.75 

$20.86 

Band 4 
First Line 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Re-install (Cut Thru and DedicatedNacant) 
Disconnect 

2-Wire Loop (incl. xDSLtapable) 

$87.54 
$144.33 
$85.82 
$81.70 
$36.47 

Band 1 
Band 2 
Band 3 
Band4 

$10.82 
$1 7.63 
$24.69 
$45.40 

First Line 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Re-install (Cut Thru and DedicatedNacant) 
Disconnect 

$1 15.31 
$48.30 
$63.55 
$31.75 

4-Wire Loop (incl. xDSL-capable) (additional Product Development necessary) 
Band 1 
Band 2 
Band 3 
Band 4 

First Line 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Re-install (Cut Thru and DedicatedNacant) 
Disconnect 

$20.79 
$33.89 
$47.44 
$87.25 

$146.73 
$79.72 
$78.59 
$36.47 

Band 1 $10.82 

Band 4 
First Line 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Disconnect 

$45.40 
$1 69.14 
$1 08.10 
$31.75 



First Line 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Disconnect 

$325.88 
$177.61 
$36.47 

Additional charges associated with Line Sharing, including collocation cabling 
and splitter shelf rates, are found on the CLEC’s Collocation Price Sheet. If this is 
an amendment to an existing Interconnection and Resale agreement, the prices 
for line sharing will remain the same as those in the underlying agreement. 

OSS Cost per Shared Line 
Line Sharing - 3 Jumper Configuration 
Line Sharing - 4 Jumper Configuration 

$0.83 
$34.07 
$44.56 



Convert UNE Digital Loop to Line Share Not Coordinated 
Convert UNE Loop to Line Share Coordinated during normal hours. 
Convert UNE Digital Loop to Line Share-Coordinated after normal hours. 

CO Interconnection Cost, First Jumper 
CO Interconnection Cost, Additional Jumper 
CO Interconnection Cost, Remove Jumper 

$18.66 
$29.90 
$36.83 

$14.85 
$1 0.48 
$8.74 

~~ ~ 

Bridge Tap or Repeater Removal - Any Loop Length 
Remove Bridged Tap or Repeater, per Underground Location 
Remove each Addt'l Bridged Tap or Repeater, UG same time, location and cable 
Remove Bridged Tap or Repeater, per Aerial or Buried Location 
Remove each Addt'l Bridged Tap or Repeater, AE or BU same time, location and cable 

$442.28 
$0.50 
$6.43 
$0.44 

Sub-Loops Interconnection (Stub Cable) ICB 

2 Wire Voice Grade and Digital Data Feeder - Band 1 
- Band 2 
- Band 3 
- Band 4 

2-Wire Feeder - First Line 
- Add'l or Second Line 
- Disconnect Charge 

2 Wire Voice Grade and Digital Data Distribution - Band 1 

$6.78 
$1 1.04 
$1 5.46 
$28.44 

$88.72 
$42.43 
$31.75 

$4.15 
i 

- Band 2 

- Band 2 $12.95 



- Band 4 
4-Wire Distribution - First Line 

- Add’l or Second Line 
- Disconnect Charge 

I I 
I I 1 

$33.34 
$173.06 
$65.20 
$63.31 

Local Port Switching & Transport Minutes of Use (MOU) Rate Elements: 
Unbundled Common Transport Rate, per MOU 
Unbundled Tandem Switching Rate, per MOU 
Unbundled Local Switching Rate, per MOU 

$0.000814 
$0.002053 
$0.002099 

Customized Routing 
Switch Analysis 
Host Switch Translations 
Remote Switch Translations 

$1 19.74 
$2,394.81 
$1,796.10 

I. Residential, single line business & paystation features: 

Custom Calling Features (CCF) per line 
Custom Local Area Signaling Services (CLASS) per line 

II. 2-wire Analog Centrex features: 

$0.33 
$5.07 



$23.79 

$95.15 

Circular Hunt per PRI Interface 
National ISDN-2 Protocol per PRI Interface 
E91 1 Call Screening per PRI Interface 

IV. MessageLine Services: 
MessageLine Services: per Retail rates 

$250.71 
$250.71 
$282.04 

DSO 
DS 1 
DS3 
OC3 

Refer to Transport Tab $192.85 
Refer to Transport Tab $182.15 
Refer to Transport Tab $192.85 
Refer to Transport Tab $192.85 

Multiplexing - DSl-DSO 
Multiplexing - DS3-DS1 

Channel Bank ShelWCommon (per DS1) 
Channel Bank Card (per DSO) 

$162.48 $93.62 
$1 95.77 $1 19.88 

$162.48 
$4.27 

are designed to be the functional equivalent to Sprint's comparable retail local 
service offerings. Refer to UNE Local Switching Feature section of price sheet for 
available features. 

Dark Fiber Application - per quote 
Note: These elements are calculated and billed manually using one price per USOC and 
COS. Detail is provided by the DFA form returned to the customer. 

Transport 
Interoffice, per foot per fiber - Statewide Average 

$270.47 

$0.0039 

Loop Components 
Feeder, per fiber - Statewide Average 
Distribution Price Per Fiber 

Additional Charges Applicable to Transport & Loop 
Fiber Patch Cord per fiber 
Fiber Patch Panel per fiber 

$235.53 
$47.79 

$0.82 
$0.79 

Initial Patch Cord Installation, Field Location 
Addt'l Patch Cord Install, Field Loc., Same Time/Loc. 
Central Office Interconnection,l-4 Patch Cords per CO 

Dark Fiber End-to-End Testing, Initial Strand 
Dark Fiber End-to-End Testing, Subsequent Strand 
Special Construction for Fiber Pigtail 

Central Office Transport - Initial Installation,l-4 Patch Cords per CO 

$22.92 
$7.64 

$193.55 
$1 93.55 
$53.48 
$15.28 

ICB 

II. The following UNE-P combinations are available: 
UNE-P 2-wire Analog B1, R1 Voice Grade (VG) combinations: 
Band 1 VG Loop 
Band 2 VG Loop 

$7.87 
$14 14 

Band 3 VG Loop $20.62 



Band 4 VG Loop 
61, R1 Port 
NID - 2 Wire 
NID - 4 Wire , 

UNE-P 2-wire 81, R1 VG Loop - new first line 
UNE-P 2-wire new B1, R1 VG Loop - Each additional new line ordered at same 

UNE-P 2-wire B1, R1 VG Loop - Convert Loop 
UNE-P 2-wire B1, R1 VG Loop - Migration to or from Resale 
UNE-P 2-wire B1, R1 VG Loop - Disconnect Service CharQe 

time to same location 

UNE-P 2-wire Analog Centrex VG combinations: 

$39.66 
$2.07 
$0.82 
$1.64 

$1 11.24 
$52.73 

$16.14 
$20.80 
$5.38 

~ 

Band 1 VG Loop $7.87 
Band 2 VG Loop $14.14 



Special Access to EEL Conversion 
EEL - DS1 Transport and Loop 
EEL - DS3 Transport and Loop 

$81.1 0 
ICB 

Termination of Local Traffic and ISP-Bound Traffic Bill and Keep 

End Office per MOU 
Tandem Switching per MOU 
Shared Transport per MOU 

$0.001 408 NA 
$0.001 231 NA 
$0.00081 4 NIA 



These rates apply when collocation is not involved. For collocation rates, see the 

SIG Database Extract Report, per CDROM $41 .OO 



Loop Bands 







Dedicated Transport 

BAKRFLXA 

BAKRFLXA 

BLVWFLXA 

BLV WFLX A 

LRHLFLXA Baker Laurel Hill* $ 84.75 $ 1,058.33 

CRVWFLXA Baker Crestview $ 52.43 $ 591.58 

WLWDFLXA Belleview Wildwood $ 97.72 $ 1,859.52 

OCNFFLXA Belleview Forest $ 284.25 $ 6,206.08 





CRVWFLXA FTWBFLXA 

CRVWFLXA LRHLFLXA 

CRRVFLXA DDCYFLXA 

CYLKFLXA CYLKFLXB 

CYLKFLXA IONAFLXA 

Crest view Fort Walton Beach $ 151 57 $ 3,367.62 

Crest view Laurel Hill" $ 3232 $ 466 75 

Crystal River Dade City $ 247 76 1CB 

Cypress Lake Cypress Lake $ 200 47 ICB 

Cypress Lake lona $ I52 31 ICB 

DESTFLXA 

ESTSFLXA 

EVRGFLXA 

GLDLFLXA Destin Glendale $ 205.68 $ 4,006.0 1 

LSBGFLXA Eustis Leesburg $ 104.40 $ 2,046.76 

NPLSFLXA Everglades Naples $ 176.29 $ 4,059.59 
Silver Sorines 

FTMYFLXA PNGRFLXA Fort Myers Punta Gorda $ 241.19 $ 5,877.04 





I WNPKFLXA I LKBRFLXA 1 Winter Park I Lake Brantley 70.89 I $ 1,108.53 I 



WNPKFLXA 

WNPKFLXA 

WNPKFLXA 

WNPKFLXA 

MTLDFLXA Winter Park Maitland $ 70.89 $ 1,108.53 

WNPKFLXE Winter Park Winter Park $ 71.95 $ 1,178.36 

KNVLFLXA Winter Park Kenansville $ 283.26 $ 5,973.71 

ORLDFLXA Winter Park Orlandoh $ 39.44 $ 666.20 




