
June 30, 2003 

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director 
Division of the Commission Clerk 
& Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Saney Schnitzer 
Docket Manager 

Southern Operations 
Box 2214 
Tallahassee, FL 
Voice !l50 599 127(, 
Fax 1150 Sill on; 

..r::­.. 

Re: 	 Approval of Amendment No. One to Interconnection, Unbundling, Resale & 
Collocation Agreement between Symtelco, LLC and Sprint-Florida Incorporated 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Please find enclosed for approval and filing an original and two copies of the Amendment 
No, One to the Interconnection, Unbundling, Resale and Collocation Agreement between 
between Symtelco, LLC and Sprint-Florida, Incorporated which was approved by the 
Commission in Docket No, 030181-TP on May 21,2003, 

If you have any questions on this matter, please contact my assistant Teresa (Teri) 
Harless at 850-599-1563. 

Sincerely, 

1~"'vJ ~L~ 
Nancy Schnitzer 

Cc: Mr. Greg Hogan, President 
Symtelco, LLC 
1385 Weber Industrial Drive 

f\U~) Cummings, GA 30041 
CAF 
eMi' Enclosure 
COM .. ,.,.. 
eTR 
ECE ..__ .. 

OTH 


. 3Uu5829 

FPSC­
sw"-aw 

0 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
INTERCONNECTION AND RESALE AGREEMENT 

This Amendment No. 1 (“Amendment”), effective June 1,2003, is entered into by and between 
Symtelco (“CLEC”), a Georgia corporation and Sprint-Florida, Incorporated (“Sprint”), a Florida 
corporation (Sprint and CLEC may be referred to individually as a ”Party” and collectively as the 
“Parties”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, CLEC and Sprint entered into an Interconnection and Resale Agreement 
dated February 7, 2003 (“Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, The Florida Public Service Commission issued the Final Order on Rates for 
Unbundled Network Elements Provided by Sprint-Florida, Incorporated, Docket No. 990649B- 
TP, Order No. PSC-03-0058-FOF-TP, issued on January 8, 2003 (the “Order”) in which it 
approved new rates for Sprint’s unbundled network elements (the “New Rates”); and 

WHEREAS, CLEC and Sprint desire to modify the Agreement to incorporate the New 
Rates; and 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and agreements contained in this 
Amendment, the Parties agree as follows: 

AMENDMENT 

1 .  CLEC and Sprint agree to substitute the following Table One for the Table One 
in the Agreement. 

2. Except as modified herein, the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall 
continue in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the terms of 
the Agreement and this Amendment, this Amendment will control. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment effective the year and 
day first written above. 

SPRINT CLEC 

By: 

Name 
(typed): 

Title: 

Date: 

William E. Cheek 

By: 

Name: 

President - Wholesale Markets 

617 -a3 

Title: 

Date: 
c 



Table One 

... 
Other than Operator / DA 
Op Assist / DA 

19.40% 
12.10% 

Message Provisioning, per message 

Media Charge - per Tape/CD/C&dge 
Data Transmission, per message 

$0.0050 
$0.002 
$50.00 

Temporary Supension of Service for UNE-P/Resale - SUSPEND 
Temporary Supension of Service for UNE-P/Resale - RESTORE 
PIC Change Charge (per change) 
Service Order Trip Charge 

$17.50 
$0.00 
$5.00 

$18.88 

Tag and Label on a new install loop or resale 
Tag and Label on a reinstall loop or an existing loop or resale 

$9.44 
$3.78 

Tag and Label on an addtl loop or resale on the same order at the same location $4.72 

Manual Service Order NRC 
Manual Service Order - Listing Only 
Manual Service Order - Change Only 

1 Special Access to UNE Conversions 

$28.10 
$14.81 
$13.76 

EEL - DS 1 Transport and Loop $81.10 
I I 

Electronic Service Order (IRES) 
Electronic Service Order - Listing Only 
Electronic Service Order - Change Only 

2 

$3.82 
$0.42 
$1.66 

2-Wire Loop Cooperative Testing $46.7 1 
4-Wire Loop Cooperative Testing $66.99 

Trouble Isolation Charge $48.47 

INP Admin Charge 
LNP Coordinated Conversion - Lines 1-10 
LNP Coordinated Conversion - each additional line 
LNP Conversion - 10-Digit Trigger 

$8.11 
$47.33 
$4.24 
$0.00 



4-Wire 
SmartJack 

... 

$1.64 
$7.60 

Loop Make-up Information $5.90 

I I I I 

Band 1 $10.82 

Band 3 
Band 4 

First Line 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Re-install (Cut Thru and Dedicatemacant) 
Disconnect 

$24.69 
$45.40 

$1 11.24 
$52.73 
$65.81 
$3 1.75 

Band 2 
Band 3 
Band 4 

$17.63 
$24.69 
$45.40 

I 2-Wire Digital Loop 

Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Re-install (Cut Thru and DedicateaVacant) 
Disconnect 

3 

$48.30 
$63.55 
$3 1.75 

4-Wire Loop (incl. xDSL-capable) (upon request by ITC DeltaCom and subject to 
additional Product Development) 
Band 1 $20.79 

First Line 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Re-install (Cut Thru and Dedicatemacant) 
Disconnect 

. 
$146.73 
$79.72 
$78.59 
$36.47 



Band 1 $86.90 

I I I I 

Band 2 
Band 3 
Band 4 

4 

$141.64 
$198.29 
$364.70 



Additional charges associated with Line Sharing, including collocation cabling and 
splitter shelf rates, are found on the CLEC's Collocation Price Sheet. If this is an 
amendment to an existing Interconnection and Resale agreement, the prices for line 
sharing will remain the same as those in the underlying agreement. 

OSS Cost per Shared Line 
Line Sharing - 3 Jumper Configuration 
Line Sharing - 4 Jumper Configuration 

... 
$0.83 

$34.07 
$44.56 

Convert UNE Digital Loop to Line Share Not Coordinated 
Convert UNE Loop to Line Share Coordinated during normal hours. 
Convert UNE Digital Loop to Line Share-Coordinated after normal hours. 

$18.66 
$29.90 
$36.83 

S u b - b p s  Interconnection (Stub Cable) ICB 

CO Interconnection Cost, First Jumper 
CO Interconnection Cost, Additional Jumper 
CO Interconnection Cost, Remove Jumper 

$14.85 
$10.48 
$8.74 

5 

Load Coil Removal for all Digital UNE, Line Sharing and xDSL-Capable loops that 
are less than 18,000 feet in length -per line conditioned (No Engineering or Trip 
charges - price reflects 25 pair economies) $0.00 

2-Wire Distribution - First Line $127.65 
- Add1 or Second Line $40.65 



- Disconnect Charge $51.98 

I - Band 3 
- Band 4 

4-Wire Feeder - First Line 
... - Addl or Second Line 

- Disconnect Charge 
4 Wire Voice Grade and Digital Data Distribution - Band 1 

$29.61 
$54.46 

$122.84 
$66.12 
$36.47 

$7.94 

- Band 3 
- Band 4 

4-Wire Distribution - First Line 
- Addl or Second Line 
- Disconnect Charge 

$18.13 
$33.34 

$173.06 
$65.20 
$63.31 

Unbundled Switch Ports 
Residential 1 (Rl) 
Business 1 (€31) 
Key System 
CENTREX 
Pay Station 

I I I I 

$2.07 
$2.07 
$2.07 
$2.07 
$2.21 

ISDN-BRI 
ISDN-PRI One Way 
ISDN-PRI Two Way 
DS3 

I Unbundled Network Element (UNE) Local Switch-based Features. These features I I I 

$12.18 
$183.02 
$398.65 $91.66 

ICB ICB 

are provided at a single rate and arein addition to the UNE Port rates. 

PBX Trunk Connection Analog 
PBX Trunk Connection (DSO) 
PBX Trunk Connection (DSl) 

I I 

$5.28 $167.80 
$5.28 $264.36 

$126.9 1 $349.35 

Local Port Switching &Transport Minutes of Use (MOU) Rate Elements: 
Unbundled Common Transport Rate, per MOU 
Unbundled Tandem Switching Rate, per MOU 
Unbundled Local Switching Rate, per MOU 

6 

$0.000814 
$0.002053 
$0.002099 

Customized Routing 
Switch Analysis 
Host Switch Translations 
Remote Switch Translations 

$119.74 
$2,394.81 
$1,796.10 

I. Residential, single line business & paystation features: 
Custom Calling Features (CCF) per line 
Custom Local Area Signaling Services (CLASS) per line 

$0.33 
$5.07 



1 11. 2-wire h a l o g  Centrex features: 

I Centrex Features (required with Centrex Port) $10.15 $29.65 
I 3 Way ConferencdConsultindHold Transfer I el h? I C1!?77 I 

I Multi-Hunt service I Rn i n  I 21877 I 

- 
Centrex Features (required with Centrex Port) 
3 Way ConferencdConsultinglHold Transfer 
Conference Calling - 6 Way Stalion Control 
Dial Transfer to Tandem Tie Line 
Direct Connect 
Meet Me Conference 
Multi-Hunt service 

... 

$10.15 $29.65 
$1.63 $18.77 
$2.32 $18.77 
$0.12 $100.48 
$0.02 $18.77 
$15.61 $28.63 
$0.10 $18.77 

Conference Calling- 6 Way Stalion Control 
Dial Transfer to Tandem Tie Line 
Direct Connect 
Meet Me Conference .. 

111. ISDN-PRI features: 

$2.32 $18.77 
$0.12 $100.48 
$0.02 $18.77 

$15 61 $28 63 

DSO 

DS 1 

DS3 

OC3 

Refer to Transport 

Refer to Transport 

Refer to Transport 

Refer to Transport 

Tab $192.85 

Tab $182.15 

Tab $192.85 

Tab $192.85 

Multiplexing - DSl-DSO 
Multiplexing - DS3-DSl 

$162.48 $93.62 
$195.77 $1 19.88 

Channel Bank Shelf/Common (per DSI) 
Channel Bank Card (per DSO) 

$162.48 
$4.27 

7 

Dark Fiber Application - per quote 
Note: These elements are calculated and billed manually using one price per USOC 
and COS. Detail is provided by the DFA form retumed to the customer. 

$270.47 

Interoffice, per foot per fiber - Statewide Average 

Loop Components 
Feeder, per fiber - Statewide Average 
Distribution Price Per Fiber c 

$0.0039 

$235.53 
$47.79 

Fiber Patch Cord per fiber $0.82 



Fiber Patch Panel per fiber $0.79 

are designed to be the functional equivalent to Sprint’s comparable retail local 
service offerings. Refer to UNE Local Switching Feature section of price sheet for 
available features. 

Initial Patch Cord Installation, Field Location 

Central Office Interconnection.1-4 Patch Cords per CO 
Central Office Transport - Initial Installation,l-4 Patch Cords per CO 
Dark Fiber End-to-End Testing, Initial Strand 
Dark Fiber End-to-End Testing, Subsequent Strand 
Special Construction for Fiber Pigtail 

Addtl Patch Cord Install, Field Loq., Same Time/Loc. 

... 

11. The following UNE-P combinations are available: 
UNE-P 2-wire Analog B1, R1 Voice Grade (VG) combinations: 

$22.92 
$7.64 

$193.55 
$193.55 . 

$53.48 
$15.28 

ICB 

same time to same location 

Band 1 VG Loop 
Band 2 VG Loop 
Band 3 VG Loop 
Band 4 VG Loop 
Key System Port 
NtD - 4 Wire 

UNE-P 2-wire Analog Key System VG combinations: 

$7.87 
$14.14 
$20.62 
$39.66 
$2.07 
$ 1  M 

8 



UNE-P 2-wire Key System VG Loop - new first line 
UNE-P 2-wire Key System VG Loop - Each additional new line ordered at 

UNE-P 2-wire Key System VG Loop - Convert Loop 
UNE-P 2-wire Key System VG Loop - Migration to or from Resale 
UNE-P 2-wire Key System VG Loop - Disconnect Service Charge 

same time to same location 

... 

UNE-P 2-wire Analog PBX VG combinations: 
I Band 1 VG Loop I 161.87 I I 

$111.24 
$52.73 

$16.14 
$20.80 
$5.38 

I Band2VGLoop I $14 14 I I 

Band 4 VG Loop 
PBX Port 
NID - 4 Wire 

UNE-P 2-wire PBX VG Loop - new first line 
UNE-P 2-wire PBX VG Loop - Each additional new line ordered at same time 

UNE-P 2-wire PBX VG Loop - Migration to or from Resale 
UNE-P 2-wire PBX VG Loop - Disconnect Service Charge 

to same location 

I Band3VGLoop I ‘ f i 7 n ~  I I 
$39.66 
$5.28 $167.80 

$1.64 
$1 1 1.24 
$52.73 

$20.80 
$5.38 

UNE-P 2-wire Analog Centrex VG combinations: 
Band 1 VG Loop 
Band 2 VG Loop 
Band 3 VG Loop 
Band 4 VG Loop 

$7.87 
$14.14 
$20.62 
$39.66 

1 Centrexport I 162 n i  I I 
NID - 4 Wire 

UNE-P 2-wire Centrex VG Loop - new first line 
UNE-P 2-wire Centrex VG Loop - Each additional new line ordered at same 

UNE-P 2-wire Centrex VG Loop - Convert Loop 
UNE-P 2-wire Centrex VG Loop - Migration to or from Resale 
UNE-P 2-wire Centrex VG  loo^ - Disconnect Service Charge 

time to same location 

$1.64 
$1 1 1.24 
$52.73 

$16.14 
$20.80 
$5.38 

UNE-P 4-wire DSl Digital Grade (DG) ISDN-PRI Combinations: 
Band 1 DG Loop (Includes NID and Smartjack Charge) 
Band 2 DG Loop (Includes NID and Smartjack Charge) 
Band 3 DG Loop (Includes NID and Smartjack Charge) 
Band 4 DG Loop (Includes NID and Smartjack Charge) 
ISDN PRI Port - One Way 

$96.14 
$150.88 
$207.53 
$373.94 
RIP, n7 

ISDN PRI Port - Two Way 
UNE-P 4-wire DSl DG Loop - new first line 
UNE-P 4-wire DSl DG Loop - Each additional new line ordered at same time 
to same location 

UNE-P 4-wire DSI DG b o p  - Migration to or from Resale 
UNE-P 4-wire DSl DG Loop - Disconnect Service Charge 

$398.65 $91.66 
$340.85 
$192.58 

$113.57 
$36.41 

9 

Surcharges: 

Per INP Line $5.89 



Enhanced Extended Link (EEL) isia combination of Loop, Transport and 
Multiplexing (when applicable). Refer to the specific UNE section (transport, loop, 
multiplexing )in this document to obtain pricing for each specific element. 

Special Access to EEL Conversion 
EEL - DS 1 Transport and Loop 
EEL - DS3 Transport and Loop 

... 

$81.10 
ICB 

End Office per MOU 
Tandem Switching per MOU 
Shared Transport per MOU 
ISP-Bound Traffic 

$0.001408 NA 
$0.001231 NA 
$0.0008 14 N/A 

Bill and Keep 

DA Database Listing &Update per listing or update 
DA Data Base Query Service per query 

Refer to Tariff 
Refer to Tariff 

Refer to Tariff 
Refer to Tariff 

These rates apply when collocation is not involved. For collocation rates, see the 
appropriate agreement or tariff. 
DSO Elec X-Conn (DSO UNECC) 
DSl Elec X-Conn (DSl UNECC) 
DS3 Elec X-Conn (DS3 UNECC) 

DS 1 Facility Cross Connect: 112 of a DS 1 UNECC consisting of one DSX panel 
and high frequency cable. 

Local Directory Services - white page listings e I RefertoTariff I 

$0.94 N/A 
$2.93 N/A 
$25.85 N/A 

$1.47 N/A 

Local Number Portability Service query 
Toll Free Code Access Service query 
Line Information Database per query 
Calling Name Database Access Service query (CNAM) 

10 

$0.001 327 
$0.000948 
$0.012556 
$0.000786 

Toll and Local Assistance Service (Live) $0.4 14 



Directory Assistance Operator Service (Live) $0.353 

Per DSO Equivalent Port $151.80 

Operator Services Branding 
O+ Ten Digits 
41 1 

$3,643.19 
$800.00 

Loop Bands: 

Tallahassee-Willis 

Tallahassee-Blairstone 

Valparaiso 

Valparaiso-Seminole 

Windermere 

Winter Garden 

Winter Park 

TLHSFLXBDSO 2 

TLHSFLXDDSO 2 

VLPRFLXADSO 2 
VLPWBRSO 2 

WNDRFLX ARSO 2 
WNGRFLXADSO 2 

WNPKFLXADS 1 2 

11 



12 



13 



Umatilla 

Williston 

Wildwood 

Westville 

Zolfo Springs 

I 

Dedicated Transport: 

UMTLFLXARSO 4 
WLSTFLXARSO 4 
WLWDFLXARSO 4 
WSTVFLXARSO 4 

ZLSPFLXARSO 4 

BAKRFLXA 

BAKRFLXA 

14 

DFSPFLXA Baker Defuniak Springs $ 204.01 $ 3,959.20 

DESTFLXA Baker Destin $ 204.01 $ 3,959.20 



CPCRFLXA I NFMYFLXA 1 NorthFortMyers 1 66.82 I $ 994.55 

CPHZFLXA MRDCFLXA Cape Haze Port Charlotte $ 64.86 $ 939.60 

15 



CLMTFLXA 

CLMTFLXA 

16 

WNDRFLXA Clermont Windermere $ 194.41 $ 3,690.55 

UMTLFLXA Clermont Umatilla $ 168.54 $ 2,966.01 



17 



STCDFLXA 

TLHSFLXA 

TLHSFLXA 

TLHSFLXC 

TLHSFLXB 

TLHSFLXB 

18 

WNPKFLXA St. Cloud Winter Park $ 121.19 $ 2,516.90 

MDSNFLXA Tallahassee Madison $ 331.16 $ 12,888.46 

TLHSFLXA Tallahassee Tallahassee $ 79.86 ICB 

797.63 TLHSFLXA Tallahassee-Mabry Calhoun 

TLHSFLXF Tallahassee-Willis Thomasville ICB $ 1,872.03 

797.63 TLHSFLXH Tallahassee-Wiilis Perkins Rd. ICB $ 

. 
ICB $ 



19 




