
A ==iv -sprint 

August 20,2003 

Ms. Blanca S. Bay6, Director 
Division of the Commission Clerk 
& Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Nancy Schnitzer 
Docket Manager 
Florida 

Regulatory Affairs 
Box 2214 
Talldiassee, FL 32316 
Mailstop FLTLH00107 
Voice 850 599 1276 
Fax 550 878 0777 

0 30d cf 3 -* 
Re: Approval of Amendment No. One to Interconnection, Unbundling, Resale 

and Collocation Agreement between Sprint-Florida, Incorporated and 
Level 3 Communications, LLC 

Dear Ms. Bay& 

Please find enclosed for approval and filing an original and two copies of the Amendment 
No. One to the Interconnection, Unbundling, ResaIe and Collocation Agreement between 
Sprint-Florida, Incorporated and Level 3 Communications, LLC which was approved by 
the Commission in Document No. 12424-02 in Docket No. 020878-TP on November 13, 
2002. 

If you have any questions on this matter, please contact me at 850-599-1276. 

Sincerely, 

Nancy Schni tzer 

cc: Director - Interconnection Services Michael R. Romano 
Level 3 Communications, LLC 
1025 Eldorado Boulevard 
Broomfield, CO 80021 

Level 3 Communications 
1025 Eldorado Boulevard 
Broomfield, CO 8002 1 

Encl osure 



AMENDMENT NO. ONE TO 
INTERCONNECTION AND RESALE AGREEMENT 

This Amendment No. One (“Amendment7’), effective June 1,2003, is entered into by and 
between Level 3 Communications, LLC (‘‘CLEC’,) and Sprint-Florida, Incorporated (“Sprint”), a 
Florida corporation (Sprint and CLEC may be referred to individually as a “Party” and 
collectively as the “Parties”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, CLEC and Sprint entered into an Interconnection and Resale Agreement 
dated July 8, 2002 (“Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, The Florida Public Service Commission issued the Final Order on Rates for 
Unbundled Network Elements Provided by Sprint-Florida, Incorporated, Docket No. 990649B- 
TP, Order No. PSC-03-0058-FOF-TP, issued on January 8,2003 (the ‘‘Order”) in which it 
approved new rates for Sprint’s unbundled network elements (the “New Rates”); and 

WHEREAS, CLEC and Sprint desire to modify the Agreement to incorporate the New 
Rates; and 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and agreements contained in this 
Amendment, the Parties agree as follows: 

AMENDMENT 

1. CLEC and Sprint agree to substitute the following Table One for the Table One 
in the Agreement. 

2. Except as modified herein, the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall 
continue in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the terms of 
the Agreement and this Amendment, this Amendment will control. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment effective the year and 
day first written above. 

CLEC 

By: 

SPRINT 

By: 

Name: William E. Cheek Name 
(typed) : 

Title: President - Wholesale Markets Title: 

Date: Date: 

1 



Table One 

Other than Operator / DA 
Op Assist / DA 

19.40% 
12.10% 

Message Provisioning, per message 

Media Charge - per Tape/CD/Cartddge 
Data Transmission, per message 

$0.0050 
$0.002 
$50.00 

Temporary Supension of Service for UNE-P/Resale - SUSPEND 
Temporary Supension of Service for UNE-P/Resale - RESTORE 
PIC Ch‘mge Charge (per change) 
Service Order Trip Charge 

$17.50 

$0.00 
$5.00 

$18.88 

Tag and Label on a new install loop or resaIe 
Tag “-id Label on a reinstall Ioop or an existing loop or resale 

Tag and Label on an addtl loop or resale on the same order at the same location 

$9.44 
$3.78 

$4.72 

Manual Service Order NRC 
Manual Service Order - Listing Only 
Manual Service Order - Change Only 

2 

$28.10 
$14.81 
$13.76 

Electronic Service Order (IRES) 
Electronic Service Order - Listing Only 
Electronic Service Order - Change Only 

~~ ~ ~~~ 

$3.82 
$0.42 
$1.66 

2-Wire Loop Cooperative Testing 
4-Wire Loop Cooperative Testing 

Trouble Isolation Charge 

$46.7 1 
$66.99 

$48.47 

INP Admin Charge 
LNP Coordinated Conversion - Lines 1-10 
LNP Coordinated Conversion - each additional line 
LNP Conversion - I0-Digit Trigger 

Special Access to UNE Conversions 
DSl Loop 
EEL - DS 1 Transport and h o p  

~~ ~ ~_________ 

$8.1 I 
$47.33 
$4.24 
$0 00 

$81.10 
$81.10 



3 

Loop Make-up Information 

f SmartJack I $7.60 I I 

$5.90 

2- Wire Analog 
Band I 
Band 2 
Band 3 
Band 4 

First Line 

$10.82 
$17.43 
$24.69 
$45.40 

$111.24 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Re-install (Cut Thru and DedicatedNacant) 
Disconnect 

4-Wire Analog 
Band I 
Band 2 
Band 3 

I Band4 I $87.54 I I 

$52.73 
$65.8 1 
$3 1.75 

$20.86 
$34.00 
$47.60 

I First Line I I $144.33 I 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Re-install (Cut Thru and DedicatedVacant) 
Disconnect 

$85.82 
$8 1.70 
$36 47 

~ ~ _ _ _ _  ~~ ~~ 

2-Wire Loop (incl. xDSL-capable) 
Band I 

I Band2 I $17.63 I I 

_____ ~~~ 

$10.82 

1 Band3 I $24.69 1 I 
Band 4 

First Line 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Re-install (Cut Thni and DedicatedVacant) 
Disconnect 

4-Wire Loop (incl. xDSL-capable) (upon request by ITC DeltaCom and subjecr to 
additional Product Development) 
Band I 

$45.40 
$1 15.31 
$48.30 
$63.55 
$3 1.75 

$20.79 

Band 2 
Band 3 
Band 4 

First Line 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Re-install (Cut Thru and DedicntecUVncant) 
Disconnect 

$33.89 
$47.44 
$87.25 

$146.73 
$79.72 

$78.59 
536.47 

3 

2-Wire Digital Loop 
Band I $10.82 



I 

Band 2 
Band 3 
Band 4 

First Line 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Disconnect 

$17.63 
$24.69 
$45.40 

$169.14 
$108.10 
$3 1.75 

I 

4-Wire Digital Loop (upon request by ITC DeltaCom and subject to additional 
Product Develooment) 
Band 1 
Band 2 
Band 3 

~ ~~ 

$20.86 
$34.00 
$47.60 

I Band 4 I $87.54 I I 

Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Disconnect 

Digital 56W64k b o p  
Band 1 
Band 2 
Band 3 
Band 4 

First Line 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (sane time) 
Disconnect 

I First Line I I $240.91) I 
$179.85 
$36.47 

$19.00 

$30.97 
$43.36 
$79.75 

$169.14 
$108.10 
$31.75 

DS1 Service 
Band 1 
B"d 2 
Band 3 
Band 4 

First Line 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Disconnect 

$86.90 
$141 6 4  
$198.29 
$364.70 

$325.88 
$177.61 
$36.47 

additional Product Development) 
Add OC3 to existine fiber system (onlv available via a BFR) 

$1,286.78 $1 09.1 9 

4 

OC3 Bandwidth, single termination per OC3 card 
OC I2 Bandwidth, single termination per OC 12 card 

$62.33 
$1 18.53 



ale agreement, the prices for line 

Convert UNE Digital h o p  to Line Share-Coordinated after nomid hours. I $36.83 
I 

CO Interconnection Cost, First Juniper 
CO lnterconnection Cost, Additional Jumper 
CO Interconnection Cost, Remove Jumper 

~ ~~ ~~ 

$14.85 
$10.48 
$8.74 

Load Coil Removal for all Digital UNE, Line Sh'uing and xDSLCapable loops that 
are less than 13,000 feet in length - per line conditioned (No Engineering or Trip 
charges - price reflects 25 pair economies) 

Engineering Charge - per loop 
Conditioning Trip Charge - per location 

Load Coil Rernoval: ~ O D S  18kft or loneer I 

$0.00 

$39.1 1 
$16.41 

Unload cable pair, per Underground location 
Unload Addtl cabIe pair, UG same time, same location and cable 

~ ~________ 

$445.2 I 
$3.43 

I - Addl or Second Line I ~~ I $42.43 I 

Sub-hops Interconnection (Stub Cable) 

2 Wire Voice Grade and Digital Data Feeder - Band 1 
- Band 2 
- B"d 3 
- Band 4 

2-Wire Feeder - First Line 

TCB 

$6.78 
$11.04 
$15.46 
$28.44 

$88.72 

I - Band 2 I $6.76 I I 

- Disconnect Charge 
2 Wire Voice Grade and Digital Data Distribution - Band 1 

I - Band 3 I $9.46 I I 

$31 75 
$4.15 

- Band 4 
2-Wire Distribution - First Line 

- Addl or Second Line 

5 

$17.40 
$127.65 
$40.65 



- Disconnect Charge 
4 Wire Voice Grade and Digital Data Feeder - Band 1 $12.98 

- Bald 2 $21.15 
- Band 3 $29 61 
- Band 4 $54.46 

4-Wire Feeder - First Line 
- Add? or Second Line 
- Disconnect Charge 

4 Wire Voice Grade and Digital Data Distribution - Band 1 $7.94 
- Rand 2 !% 12.95 

$5 1.98 

$122.84 
$66.12 
$36.47 

~~ 

- Bald 3 
- Band 4 

~ ~- 
$18.13 
$73 34 

4-Wire Distributiori - First Line 
- Add1 or Second Line 
- Disconnect Charge 

I Customized Routine I 1 -  1 

~ 

$173.06 
$65.20 
$63.3 1 

Unbundled Switch Ports 
Residential 1 (R1)  
Business 1 (Bl)  
Key System 
CENTREX 
Pay Station 
DS 1 
ISDN-BRI 
ISDN-PRI One Way 
ISDN-PRI TWO Way 
DS3 

PBX Trunk Connection Analog 
PBX Trunk Connection (DSO) 
PBX Trunk Connection (DS1) 

are provided at a single rate and are in  addition to the UNE Port rates. 

$2.07 
$2.07 
$2.07 
$2.07 
$2.21 

$126.81 
$12.18 

$1 83.02 
$398.65 $9 1.66 

iCB ICB 

$5.28 $167.80 

$5.28 $264.36 
$126.91 $349.35 

Local Port Switching & Transport Minutes of Use (MOU) Rate Elements: 
Unbundled Cornrnon Transport Rate, per MOU 
Unbundled Tandem Switching Rate, per MOU 
Unbundled Local Switching Rate, per MOU 

6 

$0.0008 14 
$0.002053 
$0 002099 

Switch Analysis 
Host Switch Translations 
Remote Switch Translations 

$ 1  19.74 
$2,394.81 
$1,796.1 0 

1. Residential, single line business & paystation features: 
Custom Calling Features (CCF) per line 
Custom Local Area Signaling Services (CLASS) per line 

$0.33 
$5.07 



11. 2-wire Analog Centrex features: 
Centrex Features (required with Centrex Port) 
3 Way Conference/Cons ulting/Hold Transfer 
Conference Calling - 6 Way Station Control 
Dial Transfer to Tandem Tie Line 
Direct Connect 

$10.15 $29.65 
$1.63 $18.77 
$2.32 $18.77 
$0.12 $100.48 
$0 02 !% 18.77 

I Multi-Hunt service I $0.10 

DSO 

I I I 

Refer to Transport 
Tab $1 92.85 

1V. MessageLine Services: 
MessageLine Services: per Retail rates 

DS 1 

DS3 

OC3 

~ 

Refer to Transport 

Refer to Transport 

Refer to Transport 

Tab $182.15 

Tab $192.85 

Tab $192.85 

Channel Bank Shelf/Common (per DS 1) 
Channel Bank Card (per DSO) 

$162.48 
$4.27 

Dark Fiber Application - per quote 
Note: These elements are calculated and billed manually using one price per USOC 
and COS. Detail is provided by the DFA form returned to the customer. 

Transport 
Interoffice, per foot per fiher - Statewide Average 

$270.47 

$0 0039 

~~ 

Loop Components 
Feeder, per fiber - Statewide Average 
Distribution Price Per Fiber 

7 

~~~ ~~~ ~~ 

$235.53 
$47 79 

Additional Charges Applicable to Transport & Loop 
Fiber Patch Cord per fiher $0.82 



Fiber Patch Panel per fiber $0.79 

are designed to be the functional equivalent to Sprint's coiiiparable retail local 
service offei-ings. Refer to UNE Local Switching Feature section of pnce sheet for 
available features. 

Initial Patch Cord Installation, Field Location 
Addt'l Patch Cord Install, Field h c . ,  Same Time/Loc. 
Central Office Interconnection,l-4 Patch Cords per CO 

Dark Fiber End-to-End Testing, Initid Strand 
Central Office Transport - Initial Installation, 1-4 Patch Cords per CO 

Dark Fiber End-to-End Testing, Subsequent Strand 
Special Construction for Fiber Pigtail 

11. The following UNE-P combinations are available: 
WNE-P 2-wire Analog B 1, R 1 Voice Grade (VG) combinations: 

$22.92 
$7.64 

$193.55 
$193.55 
$53.48 

$15.28 
ICE 

B ~ n d  1 VG Loop 
Band 2 VG Loop 
Band 3 VG Loop 
Band 4 VG Loop 
B1,RJ Port 

I $0.82 I 

$7.87 
$14.14 
$20.62 
$39.66 
$2.07 

NID - 4 Wire 
UNE-P 2-wire E l ,  R1 VG Loop - new first line 
UNE-P 2-wire new B I ,  R1 VG Loop - Each additional new h e  ordered at 

same time to same location 

I UNE-P 2-wire BI, R1 VG L o p  - Convert Loop I I $16.14 I 

$1.64 
$111.24 

$52.73 

UNE-P 2-wire B1, R 1  VG Loop - Migration to or from Resale 
UNE-P 2-wire B l ,  R1 VG Loop - Disconnect Service Charge 

UNE-P 2-wire Paystation Voice Grade (VG) combinations: 
B'md 1 VG Loop 
Band 2 VG Loop 
Band 3 VG Loop 
Band 4 VG Loop 
Paystation Port 

i $20.80 
$5.38 

$7.87 
$14.14 
$20.62 
$39.66 

1 -  $2.21 t 

UNE-P 2-wire new Paystation VG Loop - Each additional new line ordered at 

UNE-P 2-wire Paystation VG Loop - Convert Loop 
UNE-P 2-wire Paystaton VG Loop - Migration to or from Resale 

same time to same location 

UNE-P 2-wire Paystation VG Loop - Disconnect Service Charge 

1 NID-4Wtre 

$52.73 

$i6.14 
$20.80 
$5.38 

1 $1.64 I 

NID - 4 Wire 

I UNE-P 2-wire Paystation VG Loop - new first line I I $111.24 I 

$1.64 

UNE-P 2-wire Analog Key System VG combinations: 
Band 1 VGLoop 
Band 2 VG loop 
Rand 3 VG Loop 
Band 4 VG Loop 
Key System Poi t 

$7.87 
$14.14 
$20.62 
$39.66 
$2.07 

8 



UNE-P 2-wire Key System VG Loop - new fiist line 
UNE-P 2-wire Key System VG Loop - Each additional new line ordered at 

UNE-P 2-wire Key System VG Loop - Convert Loop 
UNE-P 2-wire Key System VG Loop - Migration to or from Resale 
UNE-P 2-wire Key System VG h o p  - Disconnect Service Charge 

same time to same location 

. 

UNE-P 2-wire Analog PBX VG combinntions: 

Band I VG Loop $7.87 
Band 2 VG Loop $14.14 
Band 3 VG Loop $20 62 
Band 4 VG h o p  $39.66 
PBX Port $5.28 
NID - 4 Wire $1.64 

~ ~ 

UNE-P 2-wire PBX VG Loop - new first line 
UNE-P 2-wire PBX VG Loop - Each additional new line ordered at same time 

UNE-P 2-wire PBX VG Loop - Migration to or from Resale 
UNE-P 2-wire PBX VG Loop - Disconnect Service Charge 

to same location 

$1 11.24 
$52.73 

$16.14 
$20.80 
$5.38 

$167 .EO 

$1 11.24 
$52.73 

$20.80 
$5.38 

I $2.07 I 

UNE-P 2-wire Analog Centrex VG combinations: 
B"d 1 VG LOOP 
Bcmd 2 VG b o p  
Band 3 VG h o p  
Band 4 VG Loop 

$7.87 
$14.14 
$20.62 
$39.66 

1 UNE-P 2-wire Centrex VG Loop - Convert Loop I I $16.14 

NTD - 4 Wire 
UNE-P 2-wire Centrex VG Loop - new first line 
UNE-P 2-wire Centrex VG Loop - Each additiond new line ordered at same 

time to same location 

$1.64 
$1 11.24 
$52.13 

1 Band 3 DzLooT(1ncludes N E  and Smartjack Charge) 1 $207.53 I 

UNE-P 2-wire Centrex VG Loop - Migration to or from Resale 
UNE-P 2-wire Centrex VG h o p  - Disconnect Service Charge 

UNE-P 4-wire DS I Digital Grade (DG) ISDN-PRI Combinations: 
Band 1 DG Loop (Jncludes NID and Smartjack Charge) 
Band 2 DG Loop (Includes NID and Smartjack Charge) 

I Band 4 DcLoop(Inc1udes NID and Smartjack Charge) I $373.94 I 

$20 80 
$5.38 

$96.14 
$ 1  50.88 

I ISDN PRI Port - One Way 

UNE-P 4-wire DSI DG Loop - new first line 
UNE-P 4-wire DS1 DG Loop - Each additional new line ordered at same time 

I $18302 I 

$340.85 
$192.58 

I TSDN PRI Port - Two Way 

to same location 

UNE-P 4-wire DSI DG Loop - Migration to or from Resale 
UNE-P 4-wire DS I DG Loop - Disconnect Service Charge 

Surcharges: 
Local Nurnber Portability (LNP) surcharge per UNE loop 

I $398.65 I $91.66 

$1  13 57 
$36.47 

$0.48 

Per INP Line $5.89 

9 



Enh'mced Extended Link (EEL) is a combination of Loop, Transport and 
Multiplexing (when applicable). Refer to the specific UNE section (uansport, loop, 
multiplexing )in this document to obtain pricing for each specific element. 

Special Access to EEL Conversion 

EEL - DS3 Transport and Loop 
EEL - DS 1 Transport and Loop $81.10 

ICB 

End Office per MOU $0.001408 NA 
Tandem Switching per MOU $0.001231 NA 

Local Traffic and Information Access Traffic 
Effective Date through June 13,2003 
After June 13, 2003 

$0.0010 NIA 
$0.0007 NIA 

Shared Transport per MOU $0.000814 NIA 

These rates apply when collocation is not involved For collocation rates, see the 
appropriate agreement or tariff. 
DSO Elec X-Conn (DSO UNECC) 
DS1 Elec X-Conn IDS1 UNECC) 
DS3 Elec X-Conn (DS3 UNECC) 

I SS7 Switchiw I ICE 1 I 

$0.94 NIA 
$2.93 NIA 
$25 85 NIA 

DS I Facility Cross Connect: I12 of a DS 1 UNECC consisting of one DSX panel 
and high frequency cable. $1.47 NIA 

STP Port 
STP Switching 

STP Transport Link 56.0 Kbps SS7 Link per month 

STP Transport Link I .544 Mbps SS7 Link per month 
SS7 Originating Point Code (OPC) 
SS7 GlobalTitle Address Translation IGTT) 

$252.47 $28 1.69 
$0.33 N/A 

Dedicated Transport 

Dedicated Transport 

& Multiplexing $1 84.79 

& Multiplexing $184.79 
$29.94 
$14.97 

Local Number Portability Service query 
Toll Free Code Access Service query 
Line Information Database per query 
Calling Name Database Access Service query (CNAM) 

$0.00 1 327 
$0.000948 
$0.012556 
$0.0007 86 



DA Database Listing & Update per listing or update 
DA Data Base Query Service per query 

Refer to Tariff 
Refer to Tariff 

Refer to Tariff 
Refer to Tariff 

Local Directory Services - white page listings 

Toll and Local Assistance Service (Live) 

Directory Assistance Operator Service (Live) 

Refer to Tariff 

$0.414 

$0.353 

Per DSO Equivalent Port I $151.80 

Operator Services Branding 
O+ Ten Digits $3,643.19- 

Loop Bands: 

~~ 

411 
~ -. 

$800.00 

I SIG Database Extract Report, per CDROM $41 00 

Exchange Name 

Maitland 

Shalimar 

Tallahassee-Calhoun 

Tallahassee-FSU 

Altamonte Springs 

BOCa Grnnde 

CLLI Band 
MTLDFLXADSl 1 

SHLMFLXADSO I 

TLHSFLXADSO 1 

TLHSFLXERSO 1 

ALSPFLXADSO 2 

BCGRFLXARS 1 2 

Bonita Sprints 

Cape Coral 

Cassel berry 

BNSPFZXADS 1 2 

CPCRFLXADSO 2 

CSLB FLXADS 1 2 



Fort Meade 

Hoinosassa Springs 

Howey-in-the-Hills 

Lehigh Acres 

L3ke Helen - Orange City 

Inverness 

12 

FTMDFLXARSO 4 

HMSPFLXARSO 4 

HOWYFLXARSO 4 

[NVRFLXADS i 4 

LH ACFLX ADSO 4 
LKHLFLXARSO 4 



Marianna 

Mon t verde 

Punta Gorda 

Pine Island 

Bonifay BNFYFLXARSO 4 

B ushnell BSHNFLXADSO 4 

MRNNFLXADSO 4 
MTVRFLXARSO 4 

PNGRFLXADSl 4 

PNISFLXADSO 4 

13 



Reynolds Hill 

Spring Lake 

Sopchoppy 
Salt Springs 

St. Marks 

Trilacoochee 

Tallahassee- Woodvi Ile 
Uniatilla 

Wi lliston 

Wildwood 

West ville 

Sneads 

Zolfo SDrines 1 ZLSPFLXARSO 1 4 1  

RY HLFLX ARSO 4 

SLHLFLXARSO 4 

SNDSFICARSO 4 

SPCPFLXARSO 4 

SSPRFIXARSO 4 

STM K FLX ARSO 4 

TLCHFLXARSO 4 

TLSHS FLXGRSO 4 

UMTLFLXARSO 4 

WLSTFLXARSO 4 

WLWDFLXARSO 4 

WSTVFLXARSO 4 

Dedicated Transport: 

ASTRFLXA 

ASTRFXXA 

ASTRFLXA 

ASTRFLXA 

ASTRFLXA 

ASTRFLXA 

ASTRFLX A 

ASTR FLXA 

ASTRFLXA 

LDLKFLXA Astor Lady Lake $ 266.25 $ 4,825.53 

LSBCFLXA Astor Leesburg $ 168.54 $ 2,966.01 

UMTLFLXA Asror UmatiIla $ 168.54 $ 2,966.0 I 

MTVRFLXA Astor Monte verde $ 222.50 $ 3,600.33 

HOWY FLXA Astor Howey-in-the-Hills $ 226.28 $ 3,706. I 6 

2,966.0 1 CLMTFLXA Astor Clerrnont $ 168.54 $ 

2,966 0 I ESTSFLX A Astor Eustis $ 168.54 $ 

MTDRFLXA Astor Mt Dora $ 168.54 $ 2,966.0 I 

2,966 01 TVRSFLXA Astor Tavares $ 168.54 $ 

14 





B SHNFLX A W L W DFLX A 

LBSHNFLXA 1 LSBCFLXA I Bushnell I Leesbiirg I $  197.44 I $ 4,65 1.84 

Bushnell Wildwood $ 295.15 $ 6,5 I 1.36 

Cape Coral 

Cape Coral 

Fort Myers Beach $ 168.76 $ 2,972.12 

Pine Island $ 168.76 $ 2,972.12 

$ 939.60 

$ 3.690 55 

CPCRFLXA 

CPCRFLXA 

CPCRFLXA Cape Coral North Cape Coral $ 66.82 $ 994.55 

NFMYFLXA CaDe Coral North Fort Mvers $ 66.82 $ 994.55 

CPHZFLXA 

CLMTFLXA 

MRDCFLXA Cape Haze Port Charlotte $ 64.86 

WNDRFLXA CIermont Windermere $ 194.41 

CRRVFLXA I DDCYFLXA I Crystal River 1 Dade City I $  247.76 I ICB 
I I 1 I I 

CLMTFLXA 

CLTNFLXA 

UMTLFLXA Clertnon t Uriiatilla $ 168.54 $ 2,966.01 

MRMNFLXA Clewiston Moore Haven $ 100.99 $ 1,951.1 1 

CLTN FLX A 

CPCRFLXB 

LBLLFLXA 

FTMYFLXC 

Clewiston 

North Cape Coral 

Crestview 

Crest view 

Crest view 

LaBelle $ 100.99 $ 1,951.1 I 

Ft. Myers $ 84.85 $ 1,109.17 

DeFuniak Springs $ 151.57 $ 3,367.62 

Fort Walton Beach $ 151.57 $ 3,367.62 

Liurel Hill* $ 32.32 $ 466.75 

IONAFLXA(CY L 

Cypress Lake 

Cypress Like 

Cypress Lake 

Cypress Lake 

Dade City 

1 Everglades 
I 

Forest 

Cypress Lake $ 200.47 IC5 

Ions $ 152.3 1 1CB 

Ft. Myers $ 176.29 $ 4,059.59 

$ 256.06 ICB 

Leesburg $ 126.34 ICB 

~ Fort Myers 

Fort Mvers 

DDCY FLXA LSBGFLXA 
I 

Fort Myers 

Fort Mvers 

DDCYFLXA 

DFSPFLXA 

Fort Myers 

Fon Mvers 

SNANFLXA Dade City Sari Antonio $ 63.34 $ 896 86 

PXTNFLXA DeFuniak Springs Paxton" $ 183.90 $ 3,834 37 

DFSPFLXA 

DESTFLXA 

DESTFLXA 

ESTS FLX A 

$ 4,059.59 

$ 2764.5 3 

FRPTFLXA DeFuniak Springs Freeport $ 151.57 $ 3,367.62 

FRPTFLXA Destin Freeport $ 151.57 $ 3,367.62 

GLDLFLXA Destin Glendale $ 205.68 $ 4,006.0 1 

LS B GFLXA Eustis Leesburg $ i04.40 $ 2,046.76 

$ 4,800.9 I 

4.800.9 1 

EVRGFLXA 

OCNFFLXA 

FTMYFLXA 

FTMYFLXA 

FTMYFLXA 

FTMYFLXA 

$ 10,068.67 

1.125.36 

NPLSFLXA 

SVSSFLXA 

ARCDFLXA 

AVPKFLXA 

CLTNFLXA 

CYLKFLXB 

$ 1,125.36 

$ 1,125.36 

Naples 
Silver Springs 
Shore 

Arcadia 

Avon Park 

Clewiston 

Cypress Lake 

IondCypress L3ke 

Fort Myers 

$ 176.29 

$ 161.34 

$ 205.71 

$ 205.7 I 

$ 433.99 

$ 75.83 

$ 75.83 

$ 75.83 

I6 

FTMYFLXA 

FTMYFLXA 

FTMYFLXA 

FTMYFLXA 

FTMYFLXA 

FTMYFLXA 

IMKLFLXA Fort Myers Immokalee $ 176.29 $ 4,059.59 

MRHNFLXA Fort Myers Moore Haven $ 205.71 $ 4,800.9 1 

CPCRFLXA Fort Myers North Cape Coral $ 66.82 $ 994.55 

2,227.17 MOISFLXA Fort Myers Everglades $ 123.51 $ 

FTMBFLXA Fort Myers Fort Myers Beach $ LO1 93 $ 1,977.56 

GLGCFLXA Fort Myers Goldengate $ 124 39 ICB 



r I 1 I I I 

FTMYFLXA 

FTMYFLXB 

FTMYFLXC 

FI'MYFLXA 

FTMYFLXA 

RMYFLXA 

FTMYFLXA 

FTMYFLXA 

FTMYFLXC 

FTMYFLXA 

FTMYFLXA 

FTMYFLXA 

FTMYFLXA 

FTMYFLXA 

FI'MYFLXA 

FTMYFLXC 

FTMYFLXC 

FTMYFLXC 

FTMYFLXC 

FTMYFLXC 

FTMYFLXC 

FTMYFLXC 

FTMYFLXC 

1,977.56 NFMYFLXA Fort Myers North Fort Myers $ 101.93 $ 

NFMYFLXA Fort Myers North Fort Myers $ 278.22 $ 6,037.16 

NFMYFLXA Fort Myers North Fort Myers $ 84.85 $ I ,  109.17 

OKCBFLXA Fort Myers Okeechobee $ 205.71 !$ 4,800.9 1 

PNISFLXA Fort Myers Pine Island $ 101.93 $ 1,977.56 

SCPKFLXA Fort Myers ParkKypress Lake $ 75.83 $ 1,125.36 

4,800.9 1 SBNGFLXA Fort Myers Sebring $ 205.71 $ 

PTCTFLXA Fort Myers Port Charlotte $ 205.71 $ 4,800.9 1 

3,266.92 PTCTFLXA Fort Myers Port Charlotte $ 205.87 $ 

LBLLFLXA Fort Myers LaBelIe $ 241.19 $ 5,877.04 

LKPCFLXA Fort Myers LA-ke Placid 9 306.48 $ 7,621.95 

PNGRFLXA Fort Myers Punta Gorda $ 241.19 $ 5,877.04 

NPLSFLXA Fort Myers Naples $ 176.29 $ 4,059.59 

NNPLFLXA Fort Myers North Naples $ 176.29 $ 4,059.59 

WCHFLXA Fort Myers Wanchula $ 306.48 $ 7,421.95 

ARCDFLXA Fort Myers Arcadia $ 121.03 $ 2,157.74 

BNSPFLXA Fort Myers Bonita Springs $ 123.51 $ 2,227. i 7 

CPCRFLXA Fort Myers Cape Coral $ 84.85 $ 1,109.17 

2,227.1 7 GLGCFLXA Fort Myers Goldengate $ 123.51 $ 

LBLLFLXA Fort Myers LczBelle $ 121.03 $ 2,157.74 

2,227.17 MOISFLXA Fort Myers Marco Island $ 123.51 $ 

2,227 17 MOISFLXD Fort Myers Marco Island $ 123.51 $ 

NPLSFLXC Fort Mvers Nades $ 123.51 $ 2.227.17 

San Carlos 

FTMYFLXC 

FTMY FZXC 

NPLSFLXD Fort Myers Naples $ 156.33 $ 2,227.17 

NNYLFLXA Fort Myers North Naples $ 123.51 $ 2,227.17 

FTMYFLXC 

FTMYFLXC 

FTMYFLXC 

FTMBFLXA 

FTMBFLXA 

17 

SBNGFLXA Fort Myers Sebring $ 121.03 $ 2,157.74 

PTCTFLXA Fort Myers Port Charlotte $ 121.03 $ 2,157.74 

PNGRFLXA Fort Myers Punta Gurda $ 121.03 $ 2, 157.74 

CPCRFLXA Fort Myers Beach North Cape Coral $ 168.76 $ 2,972.12 

NPLSFLXA Fort Mvers Beach NaDles $I 278.22 $ 6.037.16 

FTMBFLXA 

FTMBFLXA 

FTMBFLXA 

FTWBFLXA 

FTWBFLXA 

FTW BFLX A 

FTWBFLXB 

FRPTFLXA 

GLDLFLXA 

IMKLFLXA 

IMKLFLXA 

6,037 16 NNPLFLXA Fort Myers Beach North Naples $ 278.22 $ 

NFMYFLXA Fort Myers Beach North Fort Myers $ 101.93 $ 1,977.56 

PNISFLXA Fort Myers Beach Pine Island $ 101.93 $ 1,977.56 

PNSCFLWA Fort Waltori Beach Pensacola $ 34.61 $ 489.3 1 

TLHSFLXA Fort Walton Beach Tallahassee $ 1,207.55 ICB 

Fort Wnlton Beach Freepoi-t $ 151.57 $ 3,367.62 FRPTFLA R SO 

CRVWFLXA Fort Walton Bench Crestview $ 148.48 ICB 

205.68 $ 4,006.0 1 

PXTNFLXA Glendale Paxton" $ 238.00 $ 4,472.76 

LBLLFLXA lininokalee LaBelle $ 244.54 $ 4,384.9 1 

NPLSFLXA lrnrnokalee Naples $ 176.29 $ 4,059 59 

GLDLFLXA Freepoi-t Glendale $ 



OCALFLXA 

OKCBFLXA 

OKLW FLX A 

OKLWFLXA 

PTCTFLXA 

SB NGFLXA 

W;r;p 1 j 174.82 1 1:; Winter Pak 121.19 2,5 16.90 

AltamonteS nn s 152.44 

A o k a  95.74 ICB 

OCALFLXA Ocala (W03) 

SBNGFLXA Okeechobee 

LS BG FLX A Oklawaha 

SVSSFLXA Oklawaha 

PNGRFLXA Port Charlotte 

SLHLFLX A Sebri ng 

Cassel berry 

$ 72.48 

$ 241.19 

$ I7224 

$ 74.53 

$ 241 19 

$ 241.19 

$ 152.44 ICB 
I 

ICB 

$ 5,877.04 

$ 3,069 8 I 

$ 1,2 10.29 

5,877.04 $ 

$ 5,877.04 

Goldenrod $ 152.44 ICB 

Lake Brantley $ 259.86 $ 4,646.43 

Maitland $ 259.86 $ 4,646 43 

Winter Park $ 188.96 $ 3,537.91 

Kissiinmee $ 190.70 ICB 

Spring Lake $ 296.24 $ 6,541 3 9  

Sebring $ 55.05 $ 664 85 

Ocala $ 126.34 $ 2,306.35 

Orange City $ 545.85 ICB 

San Antonio rf, 238.01 ICB 

Wildwood $ 97.72 $ 1,859.52 

Cape Coral $ 243.11 $ 5,054.15 

North Cape Coral $ 243 11 $ 5,054.15 

North Ft. Myers $ 278.22 $ 6,037.16 

NaDleS $ 176.29 $ 4.059.5 9 

North Naples $ 176.29 $ 4,059.5 9 

B on i fay $ 37 1.66 ICB 

Pine Island 

Punta Gorda 

North Cape Coral 

North Fort Myers 

Pine Island 

Punta Gorda 

Bushnell 

Inverness 
Silver Sorinns 

$ 204.03 $ 3,180.13 

$ 205.87 $ 3,266.92 

$ 66.82 $ 994.55 

$ 121.03 $ 2, 157.74 

$ 101.93 $ 1,977.56 

241.19 $ 5.877.04 

2,969.88 

2,306.35 
. -  

1,2 10.29 Shores 74.53 I $ 
I I 

Silver Springs 

Tallahassee 

Crystal River 

Oklawaha 

Ocala (03T) 

Sebring 

Leesburg 
Silver Springs 
Shores 

Punta Gorda 

Spring Lake 

18 



S TCD FLX A WN P KFLX A St. Cloud Winter Park $ 121.19 

Madison $ 331.16 TLHSFLXA MDSNFLXA Tallahassee 

TLHSFLXA TLHSFLXA Tallahassee Tallahassee $ 79.86 

TLHSFLXC TLHSFLXA Tallahassee-Mabry Calhoun ICB 

TLHSFLXB TLHSFLXF Tallah as see- Will is Thomas v ilk ICB 

TLHSFLXB ~ TLHSFLXH Tallahassee-Willis _. Perkins Rd. ____ ~ ICB 

WNPKFLXA ALSPFLXA Winter Park Altamonte Spnngs $ 70.89 

WNPKFLXA APPKFLXA Winter Park Apopka $ 70.89 

$ 2,5 16.90 

$ 12,888.46 

ICB 

$ 797.63 

$ 1,872 03 

$ 797.63 

$ I ,  108.53 

$ 1,108.53 

WNPKFLXA 

WNPKFLXA 

WNPKFLXA 

WNPKFLXA 

WNPKFLXA 

WNPKFLXA 

WNPKFLXA 

19 

GLRDFLXA Winter Park Goldenrod $ 63.04 $ 888.72 

KSSMFLXA Winter Park Kissi mmee $ 121.19 $ 2,5 16.90 

KSSMFLXB Winter Park Kissirnmee/West $ 121.19 $ 2,516.90 

LKBRFLXA Winter Park Lake Brantley $ 70.89 $ 1,108.53 

MTLDFLXA Winter Park Maitland $ 70.89 $ I ,  108.53 

WNPK.FLXE Winter Park Winter Park $ 71.95 $ 1,178.36 

KNVLFLXA Winter Park Kenansville $ 283.26 % 5.971.7 1 

WNPKFtXA ORLDFLXA Winter Park Orlando* $ 39.44 $ 666.20 


