
A -v -Sprint 

August 25,2003 

Ms. Blanca S.  Bay6, Director 
Division of the Commission Clerk 
& Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Nancy Schitzer 
Docket Manager 
F lo rich 

Regulatory Affairs 
Box 2214 
Tallahassee, FI, 32316 
Mai Is top FLTLHOO 107 
Voice 850 599 1276 
FZ 850 a75 0777 

Re: Approval of Amendment No. Two to Interconnection, Unbundling and 
Resale Agreement between Sprint-Florida, Incorporated and Florida 
Multi-Media Services, Inc. 

Dear Ms. Bay6: 

Please find enclosed for approval and filing an original and two copies of the Amendment 
No. Two to the Interconnection, Unbundling and Resale Agreement between Sprint- 
Florida, Incorporated and Florida Multi-Media Services, Tnc. which was approved by the 
Commission in Document Number 02427-03 in Docket No. 021223-TI). 

If you have any questions on this matter, please contact me at 850-599-1276. 

Sincerely, 

Nancy Schnitzer Y 

cc: Mi-. Stephen V. Murray 
Winstar Communications, LLC 
1850 M Street, Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20036 

Enclosure 



AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO 
INTERCONNECTION AND RESALE AGREEMENT 

This Amendment No. 2 (“Amendment”), effective June 1, 2003, is entered into by and between 
Florida Multi-Media Services, hc., (“CLEC”), a Florida corporation, and Sprint - Florida, 
Incorporated (“Sprint”), a Florida corporation (Sprint and CLEC may be referred to individually 
as “Party” and collectively as the “Parties”). 

WCCITALS 

WHEREAS, Sprint and CLEC entered into a Master Interconnection and Resale 
Agreement dated October 26,200 1 (“Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, The Florida Public Service Commission issued the Final Order on Rates for 
Unbundled Network Elements Provided by Sprint-Florida, Incorporated, Docket No. 990649B- 
TP, Order No, PSC-03-0058-FOF-TP, issued on January 8,2003, (“Order’’) in which it approved 
new rates for Sprint’s unbundled network elements (“New Rates”); and 

WHEREAS, Sprint and CLEC desire to modify the Agreement to incorporate the New 
Rates; and 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and agreements contained in this 
Amendment, the Parties agree as follows: 

AMENDMENT 

1. Sprint and CLEC agree to substitute the following Table One for the Table One 
contained in the Agreement. 

2. Except as modified herein, the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall 
continue in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the terms of 
the Agreement and this Amendment, this Amendment will control. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment effective the year and 
day first written above. 

“CLEC” 

By: 

Florida Multi-Media m i c e s ,  # Inc. 

Name: William E. Cheek Name : 

Title: President - Wholesale Markets Title: 

Date: Date: 

1 



Table One 

Other than Operator / DA 
Op Assist / DA 

19.40% 
12.10% 

Message Provisioning, per message 

Media Charge - per Tape/CD/Cartridge 
Data Transmission, per message 

$0.0050 

$0.002 
$50.00 

I Tae and Label on a new install 1000 or resale I I $9.44 t 

Temporary Suspension of Service for UNE-P/Resate - SUSPEND 

PIC Change Charge (per change) 
Service Order Trip Charge 

Temporary Suspension of Service for UNE-P/Resale - RESTORE 

1 Tag. and Label on a reinstall IOOD or an existing IOOD or resale I 

$17 50 
$0 00 
$5.00 
$18.88 

Tag and Label on an addt'l loop or resale on the same order at the same tocation $4.72 

Manual Service Order NRC 
Manual Service Order - Listing Only 
Manual Service Order - Change Only 

$28.10 
$14.81 
$13.76 

Electronic Service Order (LRES) 
Electronic Service Order - Listing Only 
Electronic Service Order - Change Only 

$3.82 
$0 42 
$1.66 

2-Wire Loop Cooperative Testing 

2 

$46.7 1 
4-Wire Loop Cooperative Testing 

Trouble Isolation Charge 

$66.99 

$48.47 

INP Admin Charge 
LNP Coordinated Conversion - Lines 1-10 
LNP Coordinated Conversion - each additional line 
LNP Conversion - 10-Digit Trigger 

$8.11 

$47 33 
$4.24 
$0.00 

~~ 

Special Access to UNE Conversions 
DS1 Loop 
EEL - DS 1 Transport and Loop 

.. ~ ~ ~~ 

$81.10 
$81.10 



NID Installation I 

2-Wire Analog 
Band I 
Band 2 

SmartJack Installation $56.65 
2-Wire $0 82 

$10.82 
$17.63 

Loop Make-up Information I $5.90 

Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Re-install (Cut Thru and DedicatecWacant) 
Disconnect 

4-Wire Analog 
Band I 
Band 2 

$52.73 
$65.81 
$3 1.75 

$20.86 
$34.00 

Band 3 I $24.69 1 -7 

Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Re-install (Cut Thru and DedicatedlVacant) 
Disconnect 

Band 4 I $45.40 I ~~~ -1 

$85.82 
$8 I .70 
$36.47 

First Line I 1 $111.24 I 

2-Wire Loop (incl. xDSL-capable) 
Band 1 
Band 2 
Band 3 
Band 4 

First Line 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Re-install (Cut Thru and DedicateWacant) 
Disconnect 

$10.82 
$17 63 
$24.69 
$45.40 

$115.31 
$48.30 
$63.55 
$3 1.75 

Band 3 I $47 60 r I 
~~ 

4-Wire Loop (incl. xDSL-capable) (upon request by ITC DettaCom and subject to 
additional Product Development) 
Band 1 

Band 4 I $87.54 1 I 

$20.79 

First Line I I $144.33 I 

Band 2 
Band 3 
Band 4 

First Line 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Re-install (Cut Thru and DedicateWacant) 

$33.89 
$47.44 
$87.25 

$146 73 
$79.72 
$78.59 

3 



~~ 

Disconnect $36.47 

2-Wire Digital Loop 
Band I 
Band 2 
Band 3 
Band 4 

$10.82 
$17.63 
$24.69 
$45 -40 

First Line 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Disconnect 

4-Wire Digital Loop (upon request by ITC DeltaCom and subject to additional 
Product Development) 
Band 1 
Band 2 
Band 3 
Band 4 

First Line 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Disconnect 

$169.14 
$108.10 
$31.75 

$20.86 
$34.00 
$47.60 
$87 54 

$240.90 
$179.85 
$36.47 

Band 2 
Band 3 

$30.97 
$43.36 

4 

Band 4 
First Line 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Disconnect 

$79.75 
$149.14 
$108 10 
$31 -75 

DS1 Service 
Band 1 
Band 2 
Band 3 
Band 4 

First Line 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Disconnect 

$86.90 
$141.64 
$198.29 
$364.70 

$325.88 
$177.61 
$36.47 

Single Termination, per OC48 terminal 
DS3 Bandwidth, single termination per quad DS3 card 
OC3 Bandwidth. single termination Der OC3 card 

$1,073.58 $109.19 
$73.90 
$62.33 

OCI2 Bandwidth, single termination per OC12 card $1 18.53 



Additional charges associated with Line Sharing, including collocation cabling and 
splitter shelf rates, are found on the CLEC’s Collocation Price Sheet If this IS an 

Load Coil Removal for all Digital UNE. Line Sharing and xDSL-Capable loops that 
are less than 18,000 feet in length - per line conditioned (No Engineering or Trip 
charges - price reflects 25 pair economies) 

~ ~~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~~ 

CO Interconnection Cost, First Jumper 
CO Interconnection Cost, Additional Jumper 
CO Interconnection Cost, Remove Jumper 

$14.85 
$10.48 
$8.74 

$0.00 

Engineering Charge - per loop 
Conditioning Trip Charge - per location 

$39.11 
$16.41 

Load Coil Removal: h p s  18kft or longer 
Unload cable pair, per Underground location 

Unload cable pair, per Aerial or Buried Location 
Unload Addt’l cable mir. AE or BU. same time. location and cable 

Unload Addt’l cable pair, UC same time, same location and cable 
$445.21 
$3.43 
$7.80 
$ I  .80 

Sub-bops Interconnection (Stub Cable) 1 I ICB 1 

Bridge Tap or Repeater Removal - Any Loop Length 
Remove Bridged Tap or Repeater, per Underground Location 
Remove each Addt? Bridged Tap or Repeater, UG same time, location and cable 
Remove Bridged Tap or Repeater, per AeriaI or Buried Location 
Remove each Addt’i Bridged Tap or Repeater, AE or BU same time, location and 
cable 

2 Wire Voice Grade and Dieital Data Feeder - Band 1 f $6.78 I I 

$442.28 
$0.50 
$6.43 

$0.44 

- Band 2 I $ 1  1.04 t I 

- Add’l or Second Line 
- Disconnect Charge 

- Band 3 I $15.46 I I 

$42.43 

$3 1.75 

- Band 4 I $28.44 I I 

- Band 2 
- Band 3 
- Band 4 

2-Wire Feeder - First Line I I $88.72 I 

$6.76 
$9.46 
$17.40 

2 Wire Voice Grade and Diaital Data Distribution - Band 1 I $4.15 1 I 

5 



I 2-Wire Distributton - First Line 1 I $12765 I 
- Add'l or Second Line 
- Disconnect Charge 

4 Wire Voice Grade and Digital Data Feeder - Band 1 

$40 65 
$5 I .98 

$12 98 

~ 

I Unbundled Switch Ports I ~- I - -  1 

4-Wire Distribution - First Line $173.06 
- Add'l or Second Line $65 20 
- Disconnect Charge $63.31 

I Residential 1 (R11 I $2.07 I ~~ I 

Key System 
CENTREX 
Pay Station 
DS 1 
ISDN-BRI 
ISDN-PRI One Way 
JSDN-PRI TWO Way 
DS3 

I Business I (BI)  I $2.07 I I 
$2.07 
$2.07 
$2.21 

$126.81 
$12.18 
$183.02 
$398.65 $9 1.66 

ICB ICB 

PBX Trunk Connection Analog 
PBX Trunk Connection (DSO) 
PBX Trunk Connection (DS1) 

$5.28 $167.80 
$5.28 $264.36 

$126.91 $349.3 5 

I 

Local Port Switching & Transport Minutes of Use (MOU) Rate Elements: 
Unbundled Common Transport Rate, per MOU 
Unbundled Tandem Switching Rate, per MOU 
Unbundled Local Switching Rate, per MOU 

4 

$0.0008 I4 
$0.002053 
$0.002099 

-~ ~ ~ ~ _ _ _ _  

Customized Routing 
Switch Analysis 
Host Switch Translations 

~ ~~ 

$1 19.74 
$2,394.8 1 

6 

~~ 

Remote Switch Translations 
~ .- - 

$1,796.10 

Unbundled Network Element (UNE) Local Switch-based Features. These features 
are provided at a single rate and are in addition to the UNE Port rates. 

1. Residential, single line business & paystation features: 
Custom Calling Features (CCF) per line $0.33 



Custom Local Area Signaling Services (CLASS) per line 

11. 2-wire Analog Centrex features. 
Centrex Features (required with Centrex Port) 
3 Way Conference/Consulting/Hold Transfer 
Conference Calling - 6 Way Station Control 
Dial Transfer to Tandem Tie Line 

$5.07 

$10 15 $29.65 
$1.63 $18.77 
$2.32 $18.77 
$0.12  inom om 

Direct Connect 
Meet Me Conference 
Multi-Hunt service 

lV. MessageLine Services: 
MessageLine Services: per Retail rates 

I 

- - - - -  - - - - . . - 
$0.02 $18.77 

$15.61 $28 63 
$0.10 $18.77 

111. ISDN-PRI features: 
D-Channel Back Up 
Network Ring Again, available with 2-Way PRI Only 
Caller ID with Name & Number per PRI Interface 
Call-B y-CalVIntegated Service Feature, available with 2-Way PRI Only 
2-B-Channel Transfer per PRI Interface 
Circular Hunt per PRI Interface 
National ISDN-2 Protocol per PRI lnterface 
E91 1 Call Screening per PRI Interface 

$16.13 
$30.67 
$3.03 
$7 I .36 
$23.79 

$95.15 

$37.90 
$376.06 
$94.0 I 

$250 7 1 
$250.7 1 

$250.7 1 
$250 7 1 
$282.04 

DSO 

DS 1 

DS3 

OC3 

Refer to Transport 

Refer to Transport 

Refer to Transport 

Refer to Transport 

Tab $192.85 

Tab $182. I5 

Tab $192 85 

Tab $192.85 

Multiplexing - DSI -DSO 
Multiplexing - DS3-DS 1 

Channel Bank Shelf/Common (Der DSl’I 

7 

$1 62.48 $93.62 
$195.77 $1 19.88 

$162.48 

Channel Bank Card (per DSO) 
~~~ 

$4.27 

Dark Fiber Application - per quote 
Note: These elements are calculated and billed manually using one price per USOC 
and COS. Detail is provided by the DFA form returned to the customer. 

$210 47 

Transport 
Interoffice, per foot per fiber - Statewide Average 

Loop Components 
Feeder, per fiber - Statewide Average 
Distribution Price Per Fiber 

$0.0039 

$235.53 
$47.79 



II. The following UNE-P combinations are available: 
UNE-P 2-wire Analog B1, R1 Voice Grade (VG) combinations. 
Band 1 VG Loop 

are designed to be the functional equivalent to Sprint's comparable retail local 
service offerings. Refer to UNE Local Switching Feature section of price sheet for 
available features 

$737 

Band 4 VG Loop 
B1, RI Port 

I Band2VGLoop 

$39.66 
$2.07 

I 

NID - 2 Wire 
N I D  - 4 Wire 

UNE-P 2-wire B I ,  R1 VG Loop - new first line 
UNE-P 2-wire new B I ,  R1 VG Loop - Each additional new line ordered at 

UNE-P 2-wire B 1 ,  R 1 VG Loop - Convert Loop 
UNE-P 2-wire B1, R1 VG Loop - Migration to or from Resale 
UNE-P 2-wire B 1 ,  R1 VG Loop - Disconnect Service Charge 

same time to same location 

UNE-P 2-wire Paystation Voice Grade (VG) combinations: 

Band 2 VG Loop 
Band 3 VG Loop 

Band 1 VG Loop 

Band 4 VG b o p  

$14.14 

$0 82 
$1.64 

$111 24 

$52.73 

$I614 
$20 80 
$5.38 

$7.87 
$14.14 
$20.62 
$39.66 

I Band 3 VG Loop 

UNE-P 2-wire Paystation VG Loop - Convert Loop 
UNE-P 2-wire Paystaton VG Loop - Migration to or from Resale 
UNE-P 2-wire Paystation VG Loop - Disconnect Service Charge 

UNE-P 2-wire Analog Key System VG combinations: 

I $20.62 I 

$16.14 
$20.80 
$5.38 

Band 1 VG Loop 
Band 2 VG Loop 
Band 3 VG Loop 
Band 4 VG Loop 

$7.87 
$14.14 
$20.62 
$39.66 

NID - 4 Wire $1.64 
UNE-P 2-wire Paystation VG Loop - new first line $111.24 

I UNE-P 2-wire new Paystation VG h o p  - Each additional new line ordered at 
same time to same location I I $52-73 



Key System Port $2.07 
NID I 4 Wire $1.64 

UNE-P 2-wire Key System VG Loop - new first line 
UNE-P 2-wire Key System VG b o p  - Each additional new line ordered at 

UNE-P 2-wire Key System VG Loop - Convert Loop 
UNE-P 2-wire Key System VG b o p  - Migration to or from Resale 
UNE-P 2-wire Key System VG Loop - Disconnect Service Charge 

same time to same locabon 

UNE-P 2-wire Analog PBX VG combinations: 

Band 1 VG Loop $7.87 
Band 2 VG Loop $14.14 
Band 3 VG Loop $20 62 
Band 4 VG Loop $39.66 
PBX Port $5.28 
NlD - 4 Wire $1.64 

UNE-P 2-wire PBX VG Loop - new first line 
UNE-P 2-wire PBX VG Loop - Each additional new line ordered at same time 

to same location 

$ 1  11.24 
$52.73 

$16.14 
$20.80 
$5.38 

$167 SO 

$ I  11.24 
$52.73 

I 
UNE-P 2-wGe PBX VG Loop - Disconnect Service Charge I 

Band 1 VG Loop 
Band 2 VG Loop 

Band 3 VG Loop 
Band 4 VG Loop 
Centrex Port 

UNE-P 2-wire Analog Centrex VG Combinations: I I 1 
$7.87 
$14.14 
$20.62 
$39.66 
$2.07 

~~~ ~ ~ _ _ _  

UNE-P 2-wire Centrex VG Loop - new first line 
UNE-P 2-wire Centrex VG Loop - Each additional new line ordered at same 

UNE-P 2-wire Centrex VG Loop - Convert Loop 
UNE-P 2-wire Centrex VG Loop - Migration to or from Resale 
UNE-P 2-wire Centrex VG Loop - Disconnect Service Charge 

time to same location 

~ 

I S 1.64 I I 
~~ 

NID - 4 Wire 
$1 1 I .24 
$52.73 

$16.14 
$20.80 
$5.38 

Band 1 DG Loop (Includes NID and Smartjack Charge) 
Band 2 DG Loop (Includes NID and Smartjack Charge) 
Band 3 DG h o p  (Includes NID and Smartjack Charge) 
Band 4 DG Loop (Includes NID and Smartjack Charge) 

~ 

UNE-P 4-wire DS1 Digital Grade (DG) ISDN-PRI Combinations: I I I 
$96.14 

$150.88 
$207.53 
%?73 9A 

ISDN PRI Port - One Way 
ISDN PRI Port - Two Way 

UNE-P 4-wire DSI DG Loop - new first line 
UNE-P 4-wire DS1 DG Loop - Each additional new line ordered at same time 
to same location 

UNE-P 4-wire DSI DG Loop - Migration to or from Resale 
UNE-P 4-wire DS1 DG Loop - Disconnect Service Charge 

$183.02 
$398.65 $9 1.66 

$340.85 
$192.58 

$ I  13.57 
$36.47 

~~~ ~~~ ~~ 

Surcharges: 
Local Number Portability (LNP) surcharge per UNE loop 

9 

$0.48 



Per DIP Line 

Enhanced Extended Link (EEL) is a combination of Loop, Transport and 
Multiplexing (when applicable). Refer to the specific UNE section (transport, loop, 
multiplexing )in this document to obtain pricing for each specific element 

$5.89 

Special Access to EEL Conversion 

EEL - DS3 Transport and Loop 
EEL - DS I Transport and Loop 

Local Traffic I BillandKeep I NA 
Information Access Traffic I BilIandKeeD I NfA 

$81.10 
ICB 

End Office Per MOU $0.001408 NA 
Tandem Switching Der MOU 1 $0.001231 I NA 

These rates apply when collocation is not involved. For collocation rates, see the 
appropriate agreement or tariff. 
DSO Elec X-Conn (DSO UNECC) 
DSl Elec X-Conn (DSI UNECC) 
DS3 Elec X-Conn fDS3 UNECC) 

$0 94 N/A 
$2.93 N/A 
$25.85 NIA 

DS1 Facility Cross Connect: 1/2 of a DSI UNECC consisting of one DSX panel 
and high frequency cable. $1.47 NfA 

1 Line Information Database Der auerv I $0.012556 I I 

Local Number Portability Service query 
Toll Free Code Access Service auerv 

I Callinc Name Database Access Service auerv (CNAM) I $0.000786 I I 

$0.001 327 
$0.000948 

I D A  Database Listing & Update per listing or update I Refer toTariff I Refer to Tariff I 

10 



DA Data Base Queiy Service per query 

Local Directory Services - white p?ge listings 

Refer to Tariff 

Refer to Tariff 

Refer to Tariff 

Toll and Local Asslstance Service (Live) 
~ ~ _ _ _ _  ~ 

$0.4 14 

Directory Assistance Operator Service (Live) $0.353 

Loop Bands: 

Operator Services Branding 
O+ Ten Digits 
41 1 

$3,643.19 

$800.00 

DESTFIXADSO 

~ 

Exchange Name 

Maitland 

Shalimar 

CLLI Band 

MTLDFLXADS 1 1 

SHLMFLXADSO 1 

Fort Myers Beach 

Fort Mvers 

I Fort Walton Beach-Denton I FTWBFLXBDSO 1 2 1  

FIMBFLXARSO 2 

FTMYFLXADSO 2 

I Fort Walton Beach-Mary Esther 1 FTWBFLXCRSO I 2 1  

Fort Myers 
Fort Walton Beach-Hollvwood 

I Goldenrod I GLRDFLXADSO I 2 1  

FTMY FLXCDS2 2 

FTWBFLXADSO 2 

f Buenaventura Lakes I KSSMFLXDRSO I 2 1  

Lady Lake 
Lake Brantley 

North Naples 

" d e s  

LDLKFLXARSO 2 

LKBRFLXADSI 2 

"PLFLXADSl 2 

NPLSFLX DDSO 2 

Highlands 

Orange City 

TallahasseeWillis 

Tallahassee-Blairstone 

OC ALFLXCRSO 2 

ORCYFLXADSO 2 

TLHS FLXB DSO 2 

TLHS FLX DDSO 2 



Valparaiso 

Valparaiso-Seirunole 

Windermere 

Winter Garden 

Winter Park 

Apopka 

Clermont 

North Cape Coral 

Kissimmee 

Reedy Creek 

Lees burg 

Marco Island 

North Fort Myers 

Naples 

Ocala 

3 

3 
3 4 3 

V LPRFLX ADSO 

VLPRFLBRSO 

WNDRFLXARSO 

WNGRFLXADSO 

WNPKFLXADS I 

APPKFLXADSI 

CLMTFLX ADSO 
CPCRFLXBDS 1 

KSSMFLXADS I 
KSSMFLXBDS 1 

LSBGFLXADSO 

MOISFLXADSI 

NFWYFLXADS 

N PLSFLXCDSO 

OCALFLXADSO 

Orange City 
Tallahassee-Mabry 

Tallahassee-Perkins 

Belleview 

ORCYFLXCRSO 3 

TLHSFLXCDSO 3 

TLHSFLXHDSO 3 

B LV W FLX ADSO 3 

Ocala I OCALFLXBDSO I 3 1  

Beverly Hills 

Chassahowi tzka-Homosassa Spr 

Cypress Lake-Regional Airport 

Fort Myers 

Crest view 

Golden Gate 

Ki ssi m e e  

Mount Dora 
North Fort Mvers 

Port Charlotte 1 ITCTFLXADSO I 3 1  

BVHLFLXADSO 3 

CHS WFLXARSO 3 

CRVWFLXADSO 3 

CY LKFLXADSO 3 

FTMYFLXABRSO 3 

G LGC FLX A DSO 3 

KSSMFLXACRS I 3 
MTDRFLXARSO 3 

NFMYFZXABRSO 3 

Marianna 

Montverde 

Punta Gorda 

12 

MRNNFLXADSO 4 

MTVRFLXARSO 4 

PNGRFLXADSI 4 



1 I 1 

13 



Sopchoppy 
Salt Springs 

St. Marks 

Tnlacoochee 

SPCPFLXARSO 4 

SSPRFLXARSO 4 

STMKFLXARSO 4 

TLCHFLXARSO 4 

Tallahassee- Wood v 1 I le 

Umatilla 

Williston 

Wildwood 

W estvi Ile 

- Dedicated Transport: 

TLS HSFLXGRSO 4 

UMTLFLXARSO . B  

WLSTFLX ARSO 4 

WLWDFLXARSO 4 

WSTVFLXARSO 4 
Zolfo Springs ZLSPFLXARSO 4 

ALFRFLXA 

ALSPFLXA 

APPKFLXA 

APPKFLXA 

APPKnXA 

APPKFLXA 

APPKFLXA 

14 

SNDSFLXA Alford Sneads $ 185.79 $ 2,572 55 

WNPKFLXE Altamonte Springs Winter Park !$ 7089 $ 1,108.53 

2,790.98 MTVRFLXA Apopka Montverde $ 162.29 $ 

KSSMFLXB Apopka Reedy Creek $ 188.96 $ 3,537.91 

$ 104.40 $ 2,046.76 MTDRFLXA Apopka Mt. Dora 

2,516 90 

WNPKFLXA Apopka Winter Park $ 70.89 $ 1,108.53 

WNGRFLXA Apopka Winter Garden $ 121.13 $ 

ARCDFLAD 

ARCDFLAD 

ARCDFLAD 

ASTRFLXA 

ASTRFLXA 

ASTRFLXA 

ASTFWLXA 

ASTRFLXA 

ASTRFLXA 

ASTRFLXA 

ASTRKXA 

ZLSPFLXA Arcadia Zolfo Springs $ 241.19 $ 5,877.04 

MRDCFLXA Arcadia Port Charlotte $ 241.19 $ 5,877.04 

WCHLFLXA Arcadia Wauchula $ 241.19 $ 5,877.04 

GVLDFLXA Astor Groveland $ 365.97 $ 7,617.85 

LDLKKXA Astor Lady Lake $ 266.25 $ 4,825.53 

LSBGFLXA Astor Leesburg $ 168.54 $ 2,966.01 

UMTLFLXA Astor Umatilla $ 168.54 .$ 2,966.01 

MTVRFLXA Astor Monteverde $ 22250 $ 3,600.33 

HOWYFLXA Astor Howey-in-the-Hills $ 226.28 $ 3,706.16 

CLMTFLXA Astor Clermont $ 168.54 $ 2,966.0 I 

ESTSFLXA Astor Eustis $ 168.54 $ 2,966.01 

ASTRFLXA 

ASTRFLXA 

AVPKFLXA 

AVPKFLXA 

AVPKFLXA 

MTDRFLXA Astor Mt. Dora $ 168.54 $ 2,966.01 

TVRSFLXA Astor Tavares $ 168.54 $ 2,966 01 

LKPCFLXA Avon Park Like Placid $ 296.24 $ 654 1.89 

SLHLFLXA Avon Park Spring Lake $ 241.19 $ 5,877.04 

SBNGFLXA Avon Park Sebring $ 241.19 $ 5,877.04 



BLV WFLXA 

BLVWFLXA 

BLVWFLXA 

BLVWFLXA 

BLVWFLXA 

BLVWFLXA 

BVHLFLXA 

BVHLFLXA 

BVHLFLXA 

BVHLFLXA 

BNFYFLXA 

BNFU'FXXA 

2,967.36 ORSPFLXA Belleview Orange Springs* $ 152.93 $ 

DN LNFLXA Belleview Dunnellon* $ 221.76 $ 4,894.72 

OKLWFLXA Belleview Ocklawaha $ 53.89 $ 632.28 

LDLKFLXB Belleview Lady Lake (821) $ 202.12 $ 3,906 28 

SVSSFIXA Belleview Shores $ 74.53 $ I ,2 10.29 

OCALFLXA Belleview Ocala - $  197.44 $ 4,65 1.84 

CHSWFLXA Beverly Hills Chassahowi tzka $ 329.78 $ 6,604 32 

CRRVFLXA Beverly Hills Crystal River $ 82.16 $ 1,423.98 

82 16 $ 1,423 98 HMSPFLXA Beverly Hills Homosassa Springs $ 

INVRFLXA Beverly Hills inverness $ 82.16 $ 1,423.98 

RYHLFLXA Bonifay Reynolds Hill $ 128.12 $ 1,834.43 

WSTVFLXA Bonifav Westville $ 77.29 $ 1287.63 

Silver Springs 

15 

BSHNFLXA 

B S HN FLX A 

CPCRFWCA 

WLWDFLXA Bushnell Wildwood $ 295.15 $ 6,5 1 1.36 

LSBG FLX A B 11 shn ell Leesburg $ 197.44 $ 4,65 1.84 

FTMBFLXA Cape Coral Fort Myers Beach $ 16876 $ 2,972.12 



CPCRFLXA PN IS FLXA 

ESTSFLXA 

EVRGFTXA 

OCNFFLXA 

FTMYFLXA 

FTMYFLXA 

CPCRFLXA CPCRFLXA 

CPCRFLXA NFMY FLXA 

CPHZFLXA MRDCFLXA 

CLMTFLXA WNDRFLXA 

LSBGFLXA Eustis Leesburg $ 104.40 $ 2,046.76 

NPLSFLXA Everglades Naples $ 176.29 $ 4,059.59 

SVSSFLXA Forest Shore $ 161.34 $ 2764.53 

ARCDFLXA Fort Myers Arcadia $ 205.71 $ 4,800.9 I 

AVPKFLXA Fort Myers Avon Park $ 205.71 $ 4,800.9 1 

Silver Springs 

CLMTFLXA UMTLFLXA 

CLTNFLXA MRHNWXA 

I 

Clewiston 

~ Cvmess Lake 

CLTNFLXA LBLLFLXA 

CPCRFLXB ITMYFLXC 

1 IondCypress Lake 

Fort Mvers 

433.99 $ 

$ 75.83 
I 

$ 75.83 

$ 75.83 

$ 176.29 

$ 205.71 

$ 66.82 

$ 123.51 

$ 10,068.67 

$ 1,125.36 

$ I ,  125.36 

$ 1,125.36 

$ 4,059.59 

$ 4,800.91 

$ 994.55 

$ 2,227.17 

Fort Myers 

Fort Mvers 

FTMYFLXA 

FTMYFLXA 

Fort Myers 

Fort Mvers 

IMKLFLXA 

MRHNFLXA 

Fort Myers 

Fort Mvers 

ITMYFLXA 

FIMYFLXA 

FTMYFIXA 

FIMYFLXB 

FTMYFLXC 

Fort Myers 

Fort Myers 

1,977.56 FTMBFLXA Fort Myers Fort Myers Beach $ 101.93 $ 

GLGCFLXA Fort Myers Goldengate $ 124.39 ICB 

$ 101.93 $ 1,977.56 NFMYFTXA Fort Myers North Fort Myers 

278.22 $ 6,037.16 

I ,  109.17 

NFMYFLXA Fort Myers North Fort Myers $ 

NFMYFLXA Fort Myers North Fort Myers $ 84.85 $ 

Immokalee 

Moore Haven 

North Cape Coral 

Everglades 

16 



FrMYFLXC 

FTMYFLXC 

Fort Myers Beach 

Fort Myers Beach 

FTMYFLXC 

2,972. I2 North Cape Coral $ 168.76 $ 

Naples $ 278.22 $ 6,037.16 

FTMBFLXA t-- FI'MBFLXA 

NNPLFLXA 

NFMYFLXA 

PNISFLXA 

PNSCFLWA 

TLHSFLXA 

FXPTFLARSO 

FTMBFLXA 

FTMBFLXA 

FTMBFLXA 

FTWBFLXA 

FTWBFLXA 

FlWBFLXA 

Fort Myers Beach North Naples $ 278.22 $ 6,037.16 

1,977.56 Fort Myers Beach North Fort Myers $ 101.93 $ 

1,977.56 Fort Myers Beach Pine Island $ 101.93 $ 

Fort Walton Beach Pensacola $ 34.61 $ 489.3 1 

Fort Walton Beach Tallahassee $ 1,207.55 ICB 

Fort Walton Beach Freeport $ 151.57 $ 3,367.62 

' GLGCFLXA 

LBLLFLXA 

MOISFLXA 

FTWBFLXB 

FRPTFLXA 

MOISFLXD 

NPLS FLXC 

CRVWmXA Fort Walton Beach Crestview $ 148.48 ICB 

GLDLFLXA FreeDort Glendale $ 205.68 !% 4.006.01 

NPLSFLXD 

NNPLF'LXA 

SBNGFLXA 

PTCTFLXA 

PNGRFLXA 

GLDLFLXA 

IM KLFLX A 

IMKLFLXA 

KSSMFLXA 

KSSMFLXA 

KSSMFLXB 

CPCRFKXA 

NPLSFLXA 

PXTNFLXA Glendale Paxton* $ 238.00 

LB LLFLX A lmmokalee LiBelle $ 244.54 

NPLSFLXA Immokalee Naples $ 176.29 

WNDRFLXA Kissimmee Windermere $ 174.82 

WNPKFLXA Kissimmee Winter Park $ 121.19 

ALSPFLXA W. Kissimmee Altamonte Springs $ 152.44 

$ 205.7 I 

$ 101.93 

h 75.83 

I $  205.7 1 
I 

$ 205.7 1 

I $  205.87 

$ 241.19 

$ 306.48 

$ 241 19 

$ 176.29 

$ 176.29 

$ 306.48 

!K 121.03 

$ 123.51 

$ 84.85 

$ 4,800 9 1 

$ 1,977 56 

$ 1.125.36 

$ 4,800.9 I 

$ 4,800.9 1 

$ 3,266.92 

!$ 5.877.04 

$ 7,62 I .95 

$ 5,877 04 

$ 4,059.59 

$ 4,059.59 

$ 7,621 05 

.g 2,157.74 

$ 2,227.17 

% I .  109. I7 

$ 4,472.76 

$ 4,384.91 

$ 4,059.59 

ICB 

2,5 16.90 

IC: B 

$ 

17 



4 4.646.43 

$ 4,646.43 

$ 3,537 91 

ICB 

$ 6,541 3 9  

$ 664.85 

$ 2,306.35 

ICB 

IC B 

$ 1,859.52 

$ 5,054.15 

$ 5,054.15 

$ 6,037.16 

$ 4,059.5 9 

$ 4,059.59 

ICB 

$ 3,180.13 

$ 3,266.92 

$ 994.55 

$ 2,157.74 

$ 1,977.56 

$ 5,877.04 

$ 2,969.88 

$ 2,306.35 

1,210 29 

1.554.24 

$ 

$ 

IC €3 

ICB 

1,2 10.29 b 
1.210.29 

5,877.04 

5,877.04 

2 5  16.90 

12,888.46 

ICB 

18 



1 Tallahassee-Mabry 

Tallahassee-Willis 

Tallahassee-WilIis 

Winter Park 

Winter Park 

Winter Park 

Winter Park 

Winter Park 

Winter Park 

Calhoun 

Thomasville 

Perkins Rd. 

Altamonre Spnngs 

Apopka 

Goldenrod 

Kissimmee 

Kissimmee/West 

Lake Brantley 

IC0 TLHSFLXC 

TLHSFLXB 

TLHSFLXB 

WNPKFLXA 

WNPKFLXA 

WNPKFLXA 

WNPKFLXA 

WNPKF'LXA 

WNPKELXA 

WNPKFLXA 

WNPKFLXA 

WNPKFLXA 

WNPKFLXA 

ICB 

ICB 

TLHSFLXA 

TLHSFLXF 

TLHSFLXH 

ALSPFLXA 

APPKFLXA 

GLRDFLXA 

KSSMFLXA 

KSSMFLXB 

LKBRFLXA 

MTLDFLXA 

WNPKFLXE 

KNVLFLXA 

ORLDFLXA 

$ 70.89 

$ 70.89 

$ 63 04 

$ 121.19 

Winter Park 

Winter Park 

Winter Park 

Winter Park 

$ 121.19 

!$ 70.89 

Maitland $ 70.89 $ 1,108.53 

I ,  178.36 Winter Park $ 71.95 $ 

Kenansvilte $ 283.26 $ 5,973.7 1 

Orlando* $ 39.44 $ 666.20 

797.63 

1,872.03 

797 63 

1,108.53 

1.108.53 

2,5 16.90 

2,516.90 

19 


