
Page 1 of 1 

Sent Thursday, October 28,2004 3:03 PM 
Bo: Fnif?gs@ps@.sbt@*fl.us 

Qnd Sprint-Ft and 3TI 

Y*S ail.sprint.com 

f Amendment No. One 
greement between Sprin 

/a BTI 

: sp  

No. of pages: 22 

Description: Approval of Amendment No. One to Interconnection, Unbundling, 
Resale and Co cation Agreement between Sprint-Flo a, Incorporated and 
Business Telecorn, Inc., d/b/a BTI 

10/28/2004 



October 26,2004 

Regulatory Afhirs Nancy Schnitzer 

Florida Tallallassee, FL 32326 
Mailstop FLTLH00107 
Voice 850 599 1276 

Docket Manager Box 22x4 

F ~ X  850 wa 0777 

Ms. Blanca S. Bay6, Director 
Division of the Commission Clerk 
& Administrative Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Re: Approval of Amendment Nu. One to Interconnection, Unbundling, Resale 
and Collocation Agreement between Sprint-Florida, Incorporated and 
Business Telecom, Inc. d/b/a BTI 

Please find enclosed for approval and filing Amendment No, One to the Interconnection, 
Unbundling, Resale and Collocat.i.on Ageanent between Sprint-Florida, Incorporated 
and Business Telecom, Inc. d/b/a BTI which was approved by the Commission in in 
Docket No. 030842-TP on December 16,2003. 

If you have any questions on this matter, please contact me at 850-594-1276. 

Sincerely, 
I 

Nancy Schnitzer 

cc: General Counsel 
Business Tekcom, Inc. d/b/a BTI 
4300 Six Forks Road, Suite 500 
Raleigh, NC 27609-578 1 

Enclosure 



, 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
INTERCONNECTION ANX) RESALE AGREEMENT. 

This hendmen t  No. 1 tu the Interconnection and Resale Agreement is made this 1st day of 
September 2004, by and between Business Telecom, hc., a Florida corporation (“CLEC”), and 
Sprint-Florida, Incorporated (3print”), a Florida copration (collectively referred to herein as 
”the Parties”). 

WHEMAS, CLEC and Sprint entered into an Interconnection and Resale Agreement 
(“Agreement”) dated June 9,2003; and 

WmmAS, The Florida Public Service Commission issued the Final Order on Rates for 
Unbundled Network Elements Provided by Sprint-Florida, hcorpomkd, Docket No. 990649B- 
TP, Order No. PSC-03-0058-FOF-TP on January 8,2003 (the “Order”) in which it approved new 
rates for Sprint’s unbundled netwmk elements (the “New Rates”); and 

WHEXEAS, CLEC and Sprint desjre to modi6 the Agreement to incorporate the New 
Rates; and 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of  the promises and agreements contained in this 
Amendment No. I ,  the Parties agree as follows: 

1 CLEC‘ and Sprint agree to substitute the following Table One for the Table One 
in the Agreement. 

i 

2. Except as modified herein, the tams and conditions of the Agreement shall 
continue in full force and effect- In the event of a conflict between the terms of 
the Agreement and this Amendment, t h i s  Amendment will contd.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOI;”, the Parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 effective the year 
and day first written above, 

Date: Date: 91% 104 



' 

' ' 

. .  
' 

e Provisioning, per message . . $0.0050 
$0.002 
$50.00 

M e w  
Data.Tynsmisim,w message 
Media Charge - per TapdCDKartridge 

Temparary Supcnsion of Service for UNE-P/Resale -RESTORE 
PIC Change Charge (per change} 
Savice Order Trip Charge 

m.00 
$5.00 
518.88 

Tag and Label on a new install loop or rcsale 
Tag and Label on a reinstall loop or an existing loop orresale 
Tag and Label on an addtl loop or wale on the same order at the Same locdon 

$9.44 
$333  
$4.72 

. 

Manual Service Order NRC $28.10 
Manual Seivice Otda - Listing Only $14.81 
Manual Service Order - Change Only %13,76 

Electronic Service Order (IRES) . $3.82 
Electronic $eroice Order - Listmg Only $0.42 
Electronic Service Order - Change Only $1.66 

2-Wire Loop Cooperative Testing 
&Wire Loop Coopnative Testing 

Trouble Isolation Charge 

M6.71 
$66.99 

$48.47 
I 

I 

. 

LNP Administrative charge . . 58.11 
LNP Coordinated Conversion - Lines 1-10 . M7.33 
LNP Coordinated Conversion - each additimarral line $4.24 
LNP Conversion - 1bDigit.Trifiger . $0 .oo 

I .' 
~~ 

UNEP Telephone Number Change Charge f $1 4.66 . 1 ' 

t I I 

I 1 I 

2 



(upon request by CLEC and subject to "'"",.",,,"' 

3 




.. . . 

h-install (Cut Thni and WicatedNacant) 
Disconnect 

%Wire Digital h o p  
Band 1 
Band 2 
Band 3 
Band 4 

-. 

- - .  

- 
First Lme fw I ND) 
First Line (w / o NLD) 
h o n d  Line and Each Additional Line (Sam tim) 
Discanmct 

. 

&Wire Digital h o p  (upon request by CLEC and subject to additional Product 

Band 1 
Band 2 
Band 3 

.: B d 4  

DEvclopmcnt) 

First Line (w / NID) 
First Line (w / o MD) 
Second Line and Each Additional Line (same time) 
Disconnect 

&Wire ISDN/BN h o p  
Band 1 
Band 2 

I I 

578.59 
$36.47 

520.82 
$17.63 
$24.69 
S45.4Q - - __ - - --- 

$177.64 
St  69.1 4 
$108.10 
$3 1.75 

$20.66 
$34.00 
$47.60 
$87.54 

$249.39 
$240.90 
s t 79.85 
$36.47 

$19.10 
1 $31.13 

I 

Band3 . $43.59 
Band 4 $80.16 

- 
First h e  (w I ND} $177.64 
First Line (w / o NffJ) $1 69.14 
Second Line and Each Additional Line ( m e  tim@ $108.10 
Disconnect . $3 1.75 

Digital 56k/64k Loop 
Band Z $19.00 
Band ,2 $30.97 
Band 3 $43-36 r 

Band 4 $79.75 
Pirs t Line (w / NIDI sj77.64 
First Line [w I’ o NLD) 5169.14 
Second Ljne and.Each Additional Line (same time> $108.10 
Disconnect $3 1.75 

DSI Service 
Band 1 $86.90 
Band 2 $141.64. , _  ., 

Bmd 3 SI 9829 
Band 4 $364.70 -. - 

First Line (w / ND) $334.38 

. .  

First Line (w / o NiD) 
Second Line and Each Additional Lme (same time) 
Disconnect 

, , . ,, $325.88 
$177.61 
$3 6.47 

4 



. .  

. .  

CO Interconnktion Cos$ First Jump& 
CO Interconnection Cost, Additional Jumper 
CO htercomection Cost, Remove Jumper 

. 

, 

ditional charges associated kith Line Shhng, mchdmg collocation cabling and 

a7.56 , 

' $10.62 
$8.85 

hd.f!oil  Removal for all Digital UNE, Lint Sharing and xDSLCapablt loops that 
are less than 18,OOO feet in length -per line conditioned (No Engineering or Trip . 
charges - price reflects 25 pair eccmomiw> $0.00 

- Engmcmng charge - per loop ' t 
: Conditioning Trip Charg e - per location 

. .  

- 
$39.1 1 

' $16.41 

5 



. 

. .  

. .. 

. .  

. .  
. 

. ,  

. .  

Remove each Addt'l Bridged Tap or Repeater, AE or BU Same time, location and 
cable .%0.44 

I . .  

- Btlnd 4 
4-Wire Distribution - Fmt Line 

- Add'! or Second Line 
- Disconnect Charge 

I I '  I 

$33.34 
$173.06 
$65.20 
S63.31 

Unbundled Switch Porn 
ResidcntiaI 1 (R1) 
Business 1 ml) 
Kcy system 
CENTREX 
Pay Station 
DS 1 
ISDN-J3RI 
ISDN-PRI One Way - 

ISDN-PRI Two Way 
DS3 

PBX Trunk COnne~tim Analog 
P3X Trunk Connectiq (DSO) 

- 2  

PBX Trunk Connection (DS1) 

1 1 1 I 

$2.07 
$2.07 
$2.07 
$2.07 
$2.2 1 
$126.8 1 
$12.18 

$2  83.02 $92.66 
$398.65 691.66 

ICB ICB 

$5.28 $167.80 
$5.28 $2 64.3 6 

1 $126.91 , $349.35 
I I 

. .  

. .  

6 
. .  



. .  . .  , 

. ..' . b c a l  Port Switching & Transport Minutes of Use {MOU) Rate Elements: 
Unbundled Common Transport Rate, per,MOU 
Unbundled Tandem Switching Rate, per MOU 

.Unbundled Local Switching &?e, per MOU . . .  

. , .  

'. - .  ' 

$0.0008 14 
%0',002053 
$0.002099 -. 

. .  

Customized Routing 
Switch Analysis 
Host Switch Translations 
Remate Switch Translations 

5119.74 . 
$2394.41.. 
$1,79610 , 

' . . 

. are provided at a single rate and are in  addithm to the U N E  Port rates. . ' . 

L Residential, single line business & paystation feahlres: 
Custom Calling Features (Cm pr3 line. t . $0.33 
Custom Local Area, Signding Services [CLASS) per line $5.07 

. TSDNPackage . $6.41 $6.70 

II. 2-wire Analog Centrex features: . 

antrex Features (required with Ccntrex Port) . . 310.15 . ,$29.65 
3 Way ConferencdConsultinIglHotd Transfer $1.63 $18.77 

. .  

- 
Dial Transfer to Tandem Tie Line 
Direct Connect 
Meet Me Cderence 
Multi-Hunt s m ' c e  

__.__ _ -  
? 

$0.12 SlOQ.48 
$0 -02 $18.77 
$15.61 $28.63 

. .  $0.10 . S18.77 

111. ISDN-PRI features: 
DChmnel Back Up . 
Network Ring Again, available with 2-Way PRI Only 
Caller ID with Name &Number per PRI Intmhce 
Cal1-3y-CalUhkgrated Senice Feature, available with 2-Way PRI Only 
2-B-Channel Transfer per PRI I n t e r f a x  
Circular Hunt per PRI hterface 
National ISDN-2 Protocol per PRl Interface 
E9 I 1 Call Screening per PRI Interface 

7 

$37.90 
' $16.13 $376.06 
$30.67 $94.01 
$3.03 $250.71 
$7136 $250.71 
323.79 $250.7 I 

5250.7 1 
$95.15 $282.04 

1 -  

, N. MessageLine Services; 
MessaBeLine Services: per Retail rates 

. . 

Refer 'to Transport 

. Refer. to Transpart 

.Refer to Transport. 

Refer toTransport 

. . Refer toTransport 

DSO - bcdicated -Tab ' 5192.85 

' .  $182.15 DSI - Dedicated Tab 

DS3 - Dedicated Tab . $19285 

OC3 - Dedicated Tab . $192.85 

OC12 - Dedicated Tab ' $192.85 

. .  

DS 1 to DSl Cross Connect $1 82.U.- 



. DS3 to DS3 Cross Connect ' 
o c 3  to oc3 Cross Connect 
O C l Z  to OC12 Cmss Connect 

$19285 
$192.85 
~ 2 . a ~  

' multiplex in^ -.DSI-DSO $162.43 . $93.62 
Multiplexing - DS3-DS 1 $195.77 $119.88 . 

I 
D4 M U  DP $2.98 
D4EDNU-BritC $3.28 
Channel Bapk ShelYCommm (m DS 1) $262.48 . 
C h I  Bank Card (per DSO) $4.27 

Dark Fiber Applicatian - per quote 
Note: Thest'elcmarts are calculated and billed manually using me prim per USOC 
and COS. Detail i s  provided by the DFA form returned to tly? customer. 

$270,47 

I I I 

- 

InterofEce, per foot per: fiber - Statewide Average $0.0039 

are designed to be the functional equivalent to Sprint's comparable retail local . .  
service offerings. ReEer to WE Local Switching Featme section ofprice sheet For . 
available features. 

Distribution Price Per  Fiber 

AdditionaI Charkes Applicable to Transport & ,Ipop 

t I I 

$47.79 

Fiber Patch Cord fiber $0.82 
, Fiber Patch Pmel per film ' , . $0.79 . 

c 

11, The followhg WE-Pcambinations arc available: 
WE-P 2-wire Analon 8 1. R1 Vaicc Grade NG) combinations: 
Band 1 V G b p '  
Bmd 2 VG h o p  
Band 3 VG Loop 

$7.37 
$14.14 
$20.62 

I 

Bt,R1 Port $2.07 
' NID - 2 W i n  

NID - 4 Wire 
.~ 
t $1.64 



. - .  
. .  

. .  

. .  

. .  

- -  
WE-P 2-wire Kcy System VG Loop - h c h  additional new line o r d d  at 

UNE-3-P 2-wire Key System VG Loop - Convert Loop 
UNEP 2-wire Key Systan VG Loop - Migration to or from Resale 
W E - P  P - W i r t  Kcy Systern VG Laap - Disconnect Service Charge 

same time to same location 

Band3VGLn0p . 320.62 ' 

Band 4 VG'Loop $39.66 

$52.73 

$16.14 
$20.80 
$5.38 

I 

UNE-P 2-wire Analog PBX VG combinations: 
Band I VG Loop $7.87 
Band 2 VG Loop $14.14 
Band 3 V c - h p  $20.62 
Band 4 VG Loap 
PBX Port $5.28 - $167.80 

NID - 4 Wire $1.64 
$111.24 
$52.73 

$20.80 
$5.38 

$39.66 . 

UNE-P 2-wire PBX VG Loop - new first line 
UNEP 2-Wi1-e PBX VG LOOP - Each additional new h e  ordered at same time 

UNE-P 2-wire PBX VG b o p  - Migration to or b r n  Rcsale 
UNES 2-+re PBX VG b o p  - Disconnect Service Charge 

to same location 

' 

WE-P 2-wire Analog cerltrex VG combinations: 
Band 1 VG Loop 
Band 2 VG Loop 
Band 3 VG Loop 
Band 4 VG b o p  
Centrex Port 

NID - 4 Wire 

$7.87 
$14.14 
$20.62 
$39+66 
52.07 
$1.64 

9 



I 

UNE-P 2-Wirc Ccntrex VG Loop -new first line 
UNE-P 2-wire C a m  VG Loop - Each additional new line ordered at same 

UNE-P 2-wh Centra VG Loop - Convert Loop 
time to same Iocation 

WE-P 2-Wire Centrex VG Loop - Migration to or fmm Resale 
W - P  Z - w k  Cpnm VG Loop - Disconnect Service Charge 

UNE-P ISDN BRI Loop and Port Combinations : 
Band I ISDN Loop $9.02 

~~~ 

. ' *  

$11f.24 
$52.73 

$16.14 
$20.80 
$5.38 

I .  

. . .  

Band 2 ISDN Loop I 52237 . I 
Band3ISDNLoop , 
Ehnd 4 ISDN b o p  
NID 2 Wire 

c 

I $12.18 ISDNBRIPm . t 
UNEP SDN/BR.I h i m  New. First Line $169.14 

$36.19 t 
n6.79 

, , ,  3Q.82 

. r  

UNEP ISDN/BM Lmp New, Add'] or Second Line 
t U N 5 P  ISDNBRI Discormect Service Charge 

Sf08.10 : 

$31.75 

UNEP &wire DSt Digital Grade @G) ISDN-PRI: Combmatima: 
Band 1 DG Loop (Includes NID and Smartjack Charge) 
Band 2 DG Lmp (Includes NID and Smartjack Charge) 
Band 3 DG Loop (Includes NID and Smartjack Charge) 

ISDN PRI. Port - One Way 
ISDN PRI Port - Two Way $398.65 $91 -66 

UNE-P rl-Wire DS1 DG Loop - fitst line f34Q.85 
U N E P  4-wire D S  I33 Loop -Each additional new line ordered at same time $192.58 
to same location 
WE-P 4-wire DS1 I N 3  Loop - Migration to or from Resale $113.57 
WE-P 4-wire DS 1 DG Loop - Disconnect Service Charge 336.47 

396.14 
$150.88 
$207.53 
$373.94 
SS3.02 

Band 4 DG h o p  (Includes NID and Smatjatck Charge} 

~ 

i 1 
usage, per MOU 

I I I 

See UNB Switching 
MOU Prices 

Enhanced Extended Wnk (EEL) is a combination of hop, Transport and 
Multiplexing (when applicable). Refer to lhe specific UNE section [transport, loop, 
multiplexing }in this document to obhm pricing for each specific elemcnt. 

~ 

surcharges: 
Local Number PortabiHty OCNp) surcharge per W E  loop (pursuant to FCC Tariff 

I ' .  .. 
$0.47 

#3, Sections 4.6R and 4.7D) 

30 

EEL- DSQ hap, 1/0 MU, DS1 Transp~rt: 

DSQ Loop 

,DS1 T ~ s ~ o I ?  

See h o p  UNE 
Prices - 

See Transport W E  
PriCeS 



New 4-Wirc DSO Digital Loop, D4 Channel, Dedicated DS1 Transport 
New 4-Wire D S O  Digital b o p ,  p4 Channel 
EEL Add7 &Wire DSO Digital Lmp, same time tam location, W channel 

' EEL New CWire DSD Digital - Disconnect C h q e  

. 
. 

I EEL- D S l  hop ,  DSl Transport: I 

S525.17 
$343.01 ' . .  . 

. .  $273.47 
$36.47 

i 

~ 

EEL- Loop TransportMiption ,- $76.71 

Special Access to EEL Conversion 
EIEL-QSl Mporta t ldLoop  .$81.10 
EEL - DS3 Transport and Loop ICB 

. 

Tandem Switchbig per MOU $0.001231 * . NA 

* ITC accepted Sprint's offer rn implemmt rates from the FCC Order on Inter- 
Carrier Compensation for charges that the parties m y  bill to,and collect fiom each 

Shared Transport per MOU $0.000814 * NfA , 



! 

. .  DA Database Gsting & Update per listing or update 
DA Data Base Query Service per S U I  

Local Directory Services - white page listings 

. . :  

. . Rtfw to Tariff Referto Tariff 
R&m to Tariff Refer t O - T a i f f .  .:.. 

&fer u Tariff ’ 

other for L a d  and tnformatian ACCCSS TmfEjc. 
January 1,2002 and ending June 13,2003 %0.0010 ’ N/A 

Directory Assistance Operator Service (Eve) 
i 

ticin is hot involved. For collocation rates, see the .. 

, $0.353 

Opeator Services Brandhp; I 

0-r- Ten Digits 
41 1 

$3,643.19 
$800.00 

Per DSO Equivalent Port 

DSO Transport to Sprint’s 91 1 tandem office 

$151 .so 

Price List $192.85 
Dedicakd T m p o r t  

I SIG Database Extract Report, per CDROM I $4 1 .OO 

12 



I '  
I 

I .  . 

Cassclbcrry 
Cypress Lake-Regional Airport 

Destin 
F q t  Myers Beach 
Fort Myers 
Fort Myers 

. .  

CSLBFWCADSI 2 

cyL3cpwct3Rso 2 

DESTFUADSO 2 

I.TMBFWEARSO 2 

FTMYFLXADSO 2 

FTMYFwEcz3s2 2 

. .  
. .  . .  . * .  . .  

. .  

. .  
. .  

. . .  

. .  . .  
.. Loop Bands:' . .. 

. .  

. I  

. .  . .  

13 



. .  

. .  
' ' 

' .  . 
* .  

Bushntll BSHNFLXADSO 4 

BWLGFUCARSO ' . 4  BowlingGreen 

Chassahawiizka-Homosassa Spr 

CrestviCW 
Cypress Lake-Regional Airport 

. FortMyets 
Golden Gate 

Kisaimmee 
Mount Dora 
North Fort Mybs 

- ,  

mala 
Port Charlotte 
SanibeKaptiva Islands 
Silver Springs Shores 
Tallahassee-Thomasvllie 
Tavares 
Avon Park 
Cape Haze 
CryStalRiver . 

Dade City 

Bustis 
Fort Meade 
Homsassa springs 

\ 

Howey-in-theHil Is 
Invemess 
Lchigh Amy 

Lake Helen - orangc city 
Marianna 
Mcmtverde 
Punta G~rda 

Pine lsland 
Sebring , 

SeagrowBeach SGBHFLXARSO I 4 
k t a  Rosa Beach sNRsFLXARs0 4 

St Cloud STCDFLXARSO 4 

. .  . .  

14 



. .  

15 



Dedicated Transport: 
1 '  . 

: . .  , 

j .  
I 

L R H m  Bake€ saurel Hin* $ 84.75 ~ $ 1,058.33 

CRVWFLXA Baka Crestview s - , ,  52.43 $ 591.58- 

WLWDFLXA Belleview Wi ldwad !$ ' 97.72 . s 1,859.52 

OCNFFLXA Bellcview FOM 6 284.25 ' $ 6,206 .OS 

16 



KSSMFUCD 

BSHNFLXA 
BS- 

CPCRFUCA 

17 

BuermventumLakcs Kisshee $ 146.32 S,.  2,782.16 

Bushaell , Wildwood , ,  s 295.15 3 6,51136 

Busbell LlXSbUR s 197.44 5 4.651.84 

cape cor31 FartMyersBeach S 168.76 $ 2,972.12 

KSSMFLXA 

WLWDFWLA 

LSBGFLXA 

FTMBMXA 

CPC- C P W W t e  

m m  -, . y . I y . w  , 

CPmw MRDCFLXA 

CLMTFUCA WNDRFLXA 

CLMTFLXA uMTLFw[A 

CLTNFWCA MRHNFLXA 

CLTNFLXA - LBLLFLXA 

CPrnLXB FTMYFLXC 

CRVWFLXA DFSPFLXA 

. 

cape coral pinelsland $ 168.76 $ 2,972.12 

capecod NorthCapeCod $ 66.82 f 994.55 

Coral North Fort Myers !$ 66.82 S 994.55 capt 
CapcHaze Port Charlotte , $  64.86 S 939.60 

Clmont Windmere $ _ _  194.41. fi 3,490.55 . 

ctermont Umatilla ; ! t  168.54 $ 2,966.0 1 

Clewiston Moore Haven $ 100.99 E 1,951.1 1 

Clewiston LaBelle $ 100.99 $ 1,951.1 1 

North Cape C o d  Ft. Mym $ 84.85 $ 1,109.17 

CI-estview DeFuniak sprinfg $ 151.57. . $ 3,367-62 



. .  

CizvWmxA m F L x A  Crestview Fort Waltan Beach $ 151.57 $ 3,367.62 , 

' CRVWFUCA LRHLFWCA , , ,  Creshricw Laurel N i F  $ 3232 $ 466.75 

CkWiXA DDCYFJZA crystal River Dade City $ 247.76 ICE 

. .  . .  
. .  

CYLKFLXA CyLXmxB cypress Lake cylmss lake 

cTtKFw[A IONAFLXA Cypress Lake Iona 

CYIXFLXA mYFLx.A cyprws Lake Ft. Myers 

CyrXFwLA SCPKFUCA cypress, .Lake 

DXXFLX.4 LSBGFWIA Dads City L-bwg 

* . .  
i 
! 

. $ 200.47 ICB 

. $  152.31 ICB 

$ 176.29 $ 4,059.59 

s 256.06 IC8 

s 126.34 ICB 

. 

18 

ESTSFUU UBGmxA Eustis WW $ 104.40 I S 2,046.76 

EVRGFLXA INprSnxA EvCSglitdCs Napla $ 176.29 S 4,059.59 

OCNFnxA ; s v s s m  F o m  ' Shore $ 161.34 5 2764.53 

4,800.91 

FTMyFIxA ~AVPKFLXA Fort Myers Avon Park s 205.71 $ 4,800.91 

FTMYFXU CLTNFXXA. Fort Myas Clewiston $ 433.99 S 10,068.67 

silver springs 

205.71 S FCMYFLXA ARCDFLXA Fort Myers Arcadia $ + 

,- CYLKFTXl3 Fort Myers CypressL.ake 

FTMYFUCA . KFLXB) Fort Myns Iana/CypressLakcf 
IONAFLXA{CYL 

$ 75.83 $ .  1,125.36 

$ 75.83 s 1,125.36 

lThmxxA m m c  Fort Mym Fort Myers $4 75.83 

FTMYFLXA 13MKLFLXA Fort Myers h n o k a l t t  $ 17629 

FIUYMXA CPCRFIXA Fort Myers North cape coral !f 66-82 

,FmYFLxA MRHNFUCA Fort Myers Moore Haven s 205.71 

F.TMyFwEA M o B m  Fort Myers EverRladeS s 12351 

FTMYFwlA FTMBFUCA Fort Mym FmtMymEach S 101.93 

FTMYPLXA GLGCI;LXA Foa Myers GoMengate $ 12439 

s 1,125.36 

f 4,059.59 

S 4,800.91, 

s 994.55 

2,227.17 1 $ 

1,977.56 j $ 

1 ICB 

FTMYFLXA NFMYFLXA 

m w m  N r n W  
FIMYFWCC NFMYFWCA 

ITMYFLXA OKCBFWEA 

FTMWLXA PNISFLXA 

FTMYFLXA ' SCP#FLxIQ 

FTMYFWlA 1 SBNGFLXA 

FIMYFLXA PTCTFUCA 

FTMYRXC PTmw 

FTMYFLXA LBLLFUCA 

nMYFLXA LKPCFLXA 

FTMYFWCA P N G R F W  

Fort Myers North Fort M y m  $ 101.93 3 1,WS 

Fmt Myeg N d  Fort Myers 6 27822 ' $ 6,037.16 

Fort M y m  North Fort Myers $ 84.85 $ 1,109.17 

FortM y ers Oktachobee !k 205.71 $ 4 , 800.91 

Fort Myers Pine bland $ 101.93 3 ign.54 

SiXlCarlos 
Fort Mym ParkfCflmsLake $ 75.83 $ 1,125.36 

Fort Myers Sebring 5; 205.71 S 4,800.9 1 

Fort Myers Part Charlotte s 205.71 S 4,800.91 

Fort Myers ~~ LaBelte 5 241.19 0 5,877.04 - 

Fort Myers Punta Go& s 241.19 $ 5.877.04 

Fort Myers Port Charlotte $ 205.87 $ 3366.92 

Fort Myers lake Placid s 306.48 $ 7,621 -95 - 



FIMYFLXA NPLSmXA Fort Myers Naples s; 176.29 S 410s9.59 . 

r n Y F L X A  NNPLFLXA Forr Myers North Naples $ I7429 8 . 4JI59.59 

19 

FTMYFWEA WCHFLXA Fort Myas  Wawhla  $ 306.48 

FTMYFLXC ARCDFW[A Fort Myers mia 9: 121-03 

FTMYFWCC BNSPFLXA Fort Myers Bonita springs . ., ,,,, 3 12331 

m L x c  C W L X A  Fort Mym capecoral $ 84.85 

FTMYFLXC GLGCFLXA Fort Myers Goldengab $ 123.51 

FTMYFLXC LBLLFLXA Fort Myets . LaBeUe $ 121.03 

FTMYFLXC MOISFUIA Fort Mym ' MmIsland $ 123.51 

$ 

S 
s 
$ ' 1,109.17 

$ 2327.17 

s 2,157 -74 

$ 2,227.17 

ETMBFLXA NPLSFLXA Fort Myers Bpach 

FTlMBFLXA NNPLFLXA Fort Myers Bmcb 

FTMBFLXA NFMYFWEA Fort Myas Beach 

Fort Myers Bmch 

FlWBFLXA PNSCFLWA Fort Walton Beach 

FTWWLXA TLHSFULA Fort Walton Beach 

FTWBFLXA FRPTFLARSO Fort Waltm Beach 

FTWBFLx13 CRVWFLXA Fort Walton Beach 

i?RPTFL.xA mum Freeport 

,GLDLFUCA P-XA Glmdgte. 

MKLFLXA U3LWUJi Ixemokalee 

IMKLFWIA NPUlFUlA lII#dQlW 

I _  

KSSMFUIA W N D m  Khsiqnlm ,, , 

KSSMFLXA WNFKFW[A Kissimmee 

KSSMFLXB ALSPFLXA w. Xcissimmet 

Kssh4Fm LPPKFLXA w. Kissimmee 
I 

KSSMFLXB ' CSBFLXA W. Kissimee 

K S S W  O W F I X A  w. Kissirnmee 
KSSMFLXB LICBRFWLA ' w.Kissimmee 

KSSMEiucB MTLDFLXA w. Kissimmte 

Naples $ 6,037.16 

North NapIts $ 278221 $ 6,037.16 

Nor& Fort Myers $ 101.93 $ 1977.56 I 

1977.56 

Pensacoh . s . . 34.61 $ ' 489.31 

Pine Z s h d  $ 101.93 $ , 

Tallahassee $ 1,207.55 K3B 

FrapOa 5 151.57 3 3,367.62 

Crestview $ 148.48 ICB 

GldaIe $ 205.64 $ 4,006.01 

Paxton* $ 238.00 $ 4,472.76 

LaBeNe $ 244.54 !! 4,384.9 1 

Naples s 176.29 $ 4,059.59 

W i I l d ~ ~  s 174.82 ICB 

Winter Park $ 121.19 3 2,516.90 

AltamonteSp~s  $ 152.44 ICE 

Appopla $ 95.74 ICB 

cas=berry $ 152.44 ICB 

Goldenrod $ 152.44 ICB 

LakeBtantley - ,  s 259.86 S 4,646.43 

Maitland s 259.86 S 4,646.43 
t 

KSSMFLXB WNPKFJXA Icisimmee ' Winterpark 

KSSMFLXB KSSMFLXD K.isimm& ' Kssimrnee 

LKPCFLXA SLHLFWLA Lake Placid Spring take 

L.K.lTFLxA SBNGFLXA Lake Placid Sebring 

s 188.96 d 3,537.9 1 

s I9O.70 ICB 

s 29624 S t isi .ag 

s 55-03 s 664.85 



5SBGFLXA 

LSBGFLXA 

LSBGFLXA 
LSBOFLXA 

W C F L X A  

LHACFLXA 

LHACFWIA 

MOISFLXA 

MOlSFLXA 

MRNNFLXA 

CPC*LXA 

G W F U C A  Winter Park G o t d d  $ - . 63-04 $ 888.72 

KSSM.FLXA ' Winter Park Kissimmpe $ 121.19 ' $ 2,516.90 

K S S M U B  Winter Park ' Kissimmee/West $ 121.19 $ 2,5 t 6.90 

LKBRFLXA Winter Park Lake Braatley $ 70.89 s 1.108.53 , 

20 ' 



'--' . ..."" 

WNPKFLXA MTIDFLXA WiDlefPark Maitland S 70.89 $ I 108.53 

WNPKFLXA WNPKPLXE winierParle Win*Park S . 71.95 $ 1178.36 

WNPKFLXA KNVI...FLXA . Wmte:r Parle Kenansville $ 283.26 $ 5,973.71 

WNPKFLXA ORIDFLXA Winter~. ____ Orlando· $ 39.44 S 666.20 

• Transport routes not listed herein but are identified in the Florida Public Service 
. Commission issued FinaI Order on Rates for Unbundled Network Elements Provided by. 
Sprint-Florida, Incorporated, Docket No. 990649B-TP. Order No. PSC-03-0058-FOF-TP . 
on January 8, 2003 (the ~'Order''), are available for ordering pursuant to the rates 

. contained in the Order.· .. . . 

21 





